
Agenda Item: 3 F 4 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

====================================================================== 
Meeting Date: January 23, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 
===-----=============-=--=======================-=-========================= 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 9 (Change Order) to the Construction Manager (CM) 
at Risk Contract (Contract) with The Morganti Group, Inc. (MGI) for CM at Risk Services for 
Airport Improvements for Palm Beach County Department of Airports (Department) in the 
amount of $735,433.53 for Work Order MC 16: Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach 
International Airport (PBI); and 

(B) a Budget Transfer of $735,434 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund to 
provide budget for the project; including a transfer from Reserves in the amount of $735,434. 

Summary: Amendment No. 9 for Work Order MC 16: Terminal Roof Improvements at PBI (Work 
Order MC 16) in the amount of $8,422,400 and 459 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on 
February 7, 2023 (R-2023-0214). The PBI terminal has been experiencing water intrusion from 
various sources. Work Order MC 16 includes replacement of the existing terminal roof membrane 
and portions of existing concrete composite roof deck with a new roof system; replacement of the 
expansion joints; and modifications to the existing mechanical and electrical equipment impacted by 
the roof replacement. MGI discovered additional sources of water intrusion and damage to roof-top 
cooling tower supports during construction. Work included in this Change Order includes installation 
of a moisture barrier on the third level of the terminal and replacement of damaged ductwork; 
reconstruction of a concrete curb around an expansion joint between the short-term parking garage 
and terminal roof; and repairs to the supports for the roof-top cooling towers. A Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% was established for this Contract. The DBE participation for 
this Change Order is 2.9%. The current DBE participation for Work Order MC 16 is 12.4%. The 
anticipated DBE participation for the Contract to date is 18%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The PBI terminal has been experiencing water intrusion from 
various sources. Work Order MC 16 includes replacement of the existing terminal roof membrane 
and portions of existing concrete composite roof deck with a new roof system and replacement of 
the expansion joints to mitigate the water intrusion. This Change Order includes replacement of 
water-damaged insulation on mechanical ductwork and the installation of a moisture barrier on the 
north wall of the third level of the terminal directly below the roof based on conditions identified during 
construction. During construction, it was discovered that the concrete curb around an expansion joint 
varies in depth and width, requiring demolition of a portion of the slab and the rebuilding the curb to 
accommodate the new expansion joint. It was also determined that the supports for the roof-top 
cooling towers require repair. The necessary repairs are also included in this Change Order. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 9 to CM at Risk Contract with MGI - (3 originals) 
2. DBE Goal Information 
3. Budget Transfer 

=:::::::=;,:;=~~-~-&a:=;:=~~;;-·· 
Approved By: ____ %M:::::.:::...._..:,__ep_a,c..~rt-l,m-... e Qn,..;ti,..Q._i_re_:~to_r...,,="""'-=::/''------'+)___.}c-i:-'::;;.te+'/-

~ Counii,3AJiiffnistraior c:::> ' Oate 

https://735,433.53


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures $735,434 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $735.434 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No -~X,___ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 
Does this item include the use of state funds? 

Yes __ No --X ___ _ 
Yes X No ---

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A410 Object 6211 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item will provide funds for Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 9 of the 
Contract with MGI. 

Grant reimbursement will be d 1 voices come in. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review. '---4.' ,JJ.~~=.::x..;.~=-:=::.;;..;::..;::....-~--------

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Cont I Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ GJck~ I -3 Z l.f 
Assistant County ttorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11 /17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



Attachment No. 1 

Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 9 

(Work Order MC 16) 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 47785B67-AF42"41C9-8448-EF99F5FD635F 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

□ 
[:gl 
□ 
□ 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Airport Improvements for 
The Department of Airports 
MC-16 Terminal Roof Improvements 
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 

TO: The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C 
Jupiter, Florida 33469 

Description of Change: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: One (1) to Amend.No.9 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3 
CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2019-0042,(Contract) 
WO MC-16: R2023-0214;NTP 2/13/2023 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for five (5) Contract Change Proposals as submitted by The 
Morganti Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary along with a 
description, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. There is no change in time related to 
this change order. 

Total Change in Contract Amount ...................................................................... $ 735,433.53 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, .DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RES UL TING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP} was ............................................................ $8,422,400.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders............................................................................................. $0.00 
The GMP prior to this Change Order ...................................................................................... $8,422,400.00 
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order .................................................. $735,433.53 
The new GMP including Change Order will be ...................................................................... $9,157,833.53 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ...................................... O Calendar days. 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is .................................. April 16, 2024 

AECOM The Morganti Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners 
7650 West Courtney Campbell 
Causewav 

1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C 
PO Box21229 

Tampa, FL 33607 Jupiter, Florida 33469 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

Name and Title: Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Andv Kacer, Southeast Aviation Manager Stephen Sines, VP Operations 
Signature ra:'i:··~ ~

Oetu:!llan1d.,w. 

:lu/,JJA, ~iiAJ,,S 
Signature 

Date: 12/13/2023"""'-.." Signature 12;Diio23 Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To 'Ferms 
and Conditions 

~~ By:( , ' -0,_I~, 
rectorof Airports 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By:a7Yn,t ~ 
County,A;ey 

https://9,157,833.53
https://735,433.53
https://8,422,400.00
https://8,422,400.00
https://735,433.53


PROJECT INFORMATION 
AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PROJECT: 
CONTRACTOR: 
CONTRACT: 

BID 
ITEM# Rof D-00 

Existing Pay Items 

Now Payltoms 

DOA 18-13 WO MC 18 TenninaE Roof lmproveme:nts 
The Morganti Grmipr Inc. 
RESOLUTION NO: R-2023-0214 

DESCRIPTION 

PCO 1.1 I RFI :26f26,1 IConc:rete Curb at Expa~c:m .kiint at Garage-

PC01.2 FB 003 I Cooli~ Tower R!!:pairo 

PCO 1.3 Allowance for shoring and unforeseen conditions 

PC01.4 Temporary Roc:>f Patching at Cooltng-Towers 

PC01Ji Water ll"IV'JSlon from condensation 

Bonds and Insurance 

t 
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER ND 1: SUMMARY 

COST 

UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT 

Subtotal Existing Items $0.00 

LS $132,801.87 $132,801.87 

LS $115,203.00 $115,203.00 

LS 1.00 $55.;<5.0o $55,345.00 

1.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 

LS 1.00 $35-0,000.00 $350,000,00 

LS 1.00 $22,063.02 $22,063.02 

CM F,. ( O&P) LS 1.00 $35,020.64 $35.020.64 1.00 $35.020.64 $35,020.64 

Subtotal New Items $735,433.53 

Additional Contra.et Time Adjustmants 

D•)'li 

Tatal Change Order No, 1 $735,433.53 

DAYS cooe I SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

This project "ir"K:luded replacement of the ex1$1.ing eiq:,.s,nsioh joint located between the 
parking garage and the roof that fs a source- of wate..- intrusicn+ Upcn demolition of 
the topping s~b on the roof, it was. noted that the ~ng oonditlon did ool provide, 
adeqUB.te CQnditiam to install a fire rated expansion joint ihere is a 5 inch met.al 

Dli'l'crin.g, Si ID I angle whlch was 1hec pour $!op for the original topping slab that cannot mrnaln in 'the 
CondillrJn::i joint. llis cMnse prnpcsal includes lebor, material and equipment to damolish the 

eml.ing ang~ "iron. demo~ah concrete slab at the stairs ahd el!lvator bbbies, and io 
plaoe a ~ COMrete curb to support the mplacemenl of the new fire rated 
expansion }oint. tt also includes daily temporary dry-in of the expansion joint whUe 
the abo~noted work :rs ongoing. 

Ccol[l"lg' Towers (CT) 1~5 that are located (lrl1he 'll:!:miinal roof are in need of repair$. 
Cooling Tower.. CT-1 thn.i CT-4 share a common supporting structure whijie,- CT-5 is 
a separate (:(l(lllng tower stnJCWte beat.et! east of the othe..-four. The Sllppo.rt 
structure is comi:msed of steel beams .supporting concrete slab tanks. Thls change 

, : c,,c., "'''··•'':lprnposal inch.de$ spaff repair..; lr:lecilng .and sealing of cracks, c~nlng and coating 
I .;,.,..,,.,,,,.,.; .. 1lhe e:idstlng structural steel, c!eaning and rE:Sealrt19 concrete :surfaa!S fo..-CT 1...S. 

Dlfferlt1;1!5Jti, 
Co;ndl~tio";; 

This proposal does not include repairs that may be i,eeded 1o the cr:mcret.e bastfl tha.t 
could net be- identified upon inspection un(il1he lmsin is d~ifled., 

This item is an allowance to cover :shoring du ling the cooling tower repairs, if 
detenn!ned it is f!!qi.rited, at an estimatei of $26,920. In addition this H.em i~h.ides 
budget for add1tional repail'!i-1o the CQQling towers that can net be det.ennlned until 1he 
basln is drained 

This H.em wm e.m~i&! a budget to be used for temporary roof 1t1mol;'i'.ltand patch1ng 
to expose work areas for the cooling tower repairs. 

This :project Included tenninal roof impro'Alm8i"lts to address wa'ler iritruslOn im.o the 
k'!ll'r'nlrtaL During consttuction additional wah!lr intrusion was noted en the tmrd fevel, 
direc::tly below the terml11al roof. lnitfaJ i11Wsti9alicn ha:s determir.ed the water 
irrtrusicr,. is due to excessive c:onde~n in the third floo..- oeitingr and identified 
mechanical duot iMu~tion that !;\$$d$ 1~ be replaced. as we~ as repail'S ~qu"ired to 
1he orlgmal Q"Jn$1.N;::t;::in of '!he north exteliorwall which dld not iriciude adequate 

Dm'o!!rln,g Site, I insuhrtion. This will establish a bYdget to mitigate- the oondensation during co0ler 
CQr:idl~c:w:. extelio..-temperatures, whi~ will be less of an impact to Operations. The details a~ 

being prepared and wm be priced bythetrades onoe complete. 

·_·:,.:.,.:-_::./,=:::_.=.-:.::',:>;<- .:·. This change order wllt increase the contract amount and raqumBSaddltlonal l:luilder 

{/-~~~-t-··/ Risk, General Liabllity !nsurance and bonds, 

Mark•up pursuant to Special Provislons 

LEGEND 

"""' 
OmlS!ilonncomm.:,n~ Mdfci~m~ulr&i:1 Jri projt,,t:l 

O~erAg.:,ncy (Tmruint) 

i:lo!ipRrimw,t o( Altports. 

C01"1dillcn:s rial n.o~11y antlcip;ahii:I orf11"1oollr,lflmd Ir, -ccm-s'lnJcllon. 

01.1:;i,nffl:y Ur,dl!ll'T\lnS, amfr¥t m;IJ1.1S"!r1Hr-1ls, 

$735,433.53 ff"Ol;lil Chil~geOtdil~#i 



PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 1 

To: Cynthia Portnoy 

Phone: 

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports 
846 Palm Beach lnterhational 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

561.471.7 420 

Fax: 561.471.7 427 
Email: cportnoy@pbia.org 

CC: 

Date 12/10/2023 
Project# 2320.003. 

.:MORGANTI 

Project MC16 Terminal Roof Improvements 

Issue RFI 26/26.1 Concrete Curb at Col HH EJ 
Field Bulletin #3 
Field Bulletin #5 

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work: 
• RFI 26/26.1 - labor, material and equipment costs to demolish existing slab and angle iron, form and place 

the concrete curb along col HH expansion joint, and provide daily temporary dry-in of the expansion joint. 
Due to the location of the work, it was critical to complete this work prior to reopening the 41h level Short Term 
Parking Garage on 11/17/23. Does not include changes to expansion joint materials. 

• Field Bulltin #3 - Structural Preservation Systems for labor, material and equipment to perform structural 
repairs to cooling towers per FB #3. Includes a shoring allowance, and Budget for Unforeseen to address 
additional structural issues, if needed, as well as and a Budget for temporary roof work to support FB#3 
scope. 

• Field Bulletin #5 - Establishes a $350k budget to be used to partially fund work to be added by FB #5, which 
will address condensation issues at the third level Ticketing. This budget will enable early phases of the work 
to begin while complete costs are determined. 

1 : + ,rc,ornont of for 
Concrete Curb at Col HH EJ (RFI 26/26.1) 

2 : + Reimburse Owner Contingency for CAR 008 
~ Struct11r~I R~P.iiif~ @Go_oliDQ_JCl'A.'~~ (fB#3) _ 

'·····"········ ········--··················-····· ···········-·. 

3 : + Shoring, Budget for Unforeseen for 
S~11-~!11r.3I R~pair~ @_ G()e>lingJovV~rs (F~~3) . 

......... ··-····· ··-···· 

4 : + Temp Dry In Budget to Support Structrual 
Repairs @ Cooling Towers (FB#3) 

• < 

5 : + Budget to Address Condensation Issues at 
Third Level Ticketing Ceiling (FB #5) 

6 : + General Liability 

7 : + Builder's Risk 

PENDING 

.......... 

PENDING 

--·-······--·····-·····-·· -···-···-··-

PENDING 

PENDING 

PENDING 

PENDING 

0.000 LS 

.. .. ·················-·-··-·-·-·-·--·······-·-

0.000 LS 

···-···-· ·······-·-··-··-···--···--·--·-- -· ·- ·····-· ·····-·- . 

0.000 LS 

.. ············--··· 

0.000 LS 

0.000 LS 

0.000 LS 

YHt; MO:RO~Nn <;1,R()UP lNC • WWW MOfH.;AN n COM 

0.00000 $115, 203.00 

········--····-··-· ··--·-···-·-·· 

0.00000 $55,345.00 

··-····-···-·-····-· 

0.00000 $25,000.00 

.......... ··-··· 

0.00000 $ 350,000.00 

0.00000 $7,354.34 

0.00000 $7,354.34 

14'50 C,i,ntr~~,t 8'vd S,,,t,w 2't»O. • W~Jr,t Pi,i,n &~ii: h IZl,:;,l',dt1 33401 • Ph<:l<t<ll1 {5£!; l1!J.9 D.~C,f) • i:m: (St~H 689 • 4774 
•• , ' , " ', • , ', • ' ', , , MCl 6 PCO 001 

https://7,354.34
https://7,354.34
https://350,000.00
https://25,000.00
https://55,345.00
https://132,801.87


PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER .:MORGANTI 
NO. 1 

8 : + Bond Rider PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $7,354.34 

9: + Fee PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $35,020.64 

$ 735,433.53 
Submitted By: Approved By: 

12/10/2023 
Jennifer Uman Date Cynthia Portnoy Date 

Palm Beach County - Dept of Airports 

'l"HE MORG>t'H'i1l C'ifI!t)UP IN<: " WWW MQw(:;,._\N fl ,t)M 

Hl!iO C~tr~~rlt BMva ~•t!ii! 280 • W!il';,,t i:;t0,,m ~!Ch fe1.~r,do ~t~Ol • Ph,Ft•~ {56H 6Bil· cmo,r, • Fri-= {SSD O!:HHt114 
" "" • , ', • • ' ' ' , MC16PCOOOI 

https://735,433.53
https://35,020.64
https://7,354.34


I,.., 

a, 
"'C ·-a::: 
"'C 
C 
0 
al 



INCREASE PENALTY RIDER 

BOND AMOUNT $8,422,400.00 BOND NO. 107700823/ 9413744/ ES00013342 

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 107700823/ 9413744/ ES00013342 
dated the 7th Day of February, 2023, executed by Travelers Casualty and Surety 
Company of America/ Zurich American Insurance Company/ Everest Reinsurance 
Company as surety, on behalf of The Morganti Group, Inc. as current principal of 
record, and in favor of Palm Beach County - Department of Airports, as Obligee for 
MC16 Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI), and in 
the amount of Eight Million Four Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Four Hundred 
Dollars and 00/100 ($8,422,400.00). 

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and 
agreed that Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America/ Zurich American 
Insurance Company/ Everest Reinsurance Company hereby consents that effective 
from the 7th Day of February, 2023, said bond shall be amended as follows: 

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE INCREASED: 

FROM: Eight Million Four Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 
00/100 {$8,422,400.00) 

TO: Nine Million One Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Three 
Dollars and 53/100 ($9,157,833.53) 

The INCREASE of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 7th Day of February, 
2023, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection un'der said bond 
subject to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the 
aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of 
liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed 
and in no event shall such liability be cumulative. 

Signed, sealed and dated this 14th Day of December, 2023 

BY 

, The Morganti Group, Inc. 

~ PRINCIPAL 

I ~ Sc,-r,:_1, 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America/ Zurich 
ranee Company/ Everest Reinsurance 

l ~m~~ 
/ SURETY 

Gabriela Camacho,J\Tfp'R.iVEY,,,JN-FACT 
FL Non-Resident uc.:el'lse; No. W.570767 

-..... -~ .,.. ~-. .. _.• . 

. · ·.·---

https://9,157,833.53
https://8,422,400.00
https://8,422,400.00
https://8,422,400.00


TRAVELERs't 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
Travelers casually and Surety Company 
St, Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
Farminaton casualtv Comminv 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Sl Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and Farmington Casually Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the Slate of Connecticut 
(herein collectively called the •Companies"), and that the Companies do l\ereby make, constitute and appoint Gabriela camacho of Boston , MA , 
their true and lawful Attorney(srin-f'act to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge !he following bond; 

Suraty Bond No.:m100123 Prim:lpal: The Morganti Group, Inc. 
OR Obllgee: Palm Beach County - Department of Airports 

Projed: Description: MC16 Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 
2021. 

State of Connecticut 

City of Hartford ss. 
By.~ RobRaney, Senior Vice President 

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personaDy appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each 
of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authoriZed s0 to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing 0n 
behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of !he Companies, 
which resolutions are now in full rorce and effect, reading as folk>ws: 

RESOLVED, that the Chainnan, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any 
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Seaetary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and 
Agents to ad for and on behalf of lhe Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign 
with lhe Company's name and seal with lhe Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and olher writings obligatoiy in lhe nature of 
a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or tl\e Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and 
revoke the power given him or her: and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vioe 
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officeis or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation 
is in writing and a copy thereof is fded in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the na!1.lre of a bond, recognizance, or conditional 
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any 
Senior Vice President er any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any 
Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or {b) duly execulecl {under seal, if 
required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his er her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one 
or mare Campany officeis pursuant ta a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any 
Vice President, any Assistant Vice President. any Secrutary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facslmne to any 
Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fae! for 
purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attomey or 
certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding up<,n the Campany and any such power so executed and certified 
by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to 
which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect. 

Dated this 14th day of December , 2023. 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please cal/ us at 1-Boo-421-3880. 
Please refer to the above-named Attomey(.s)•ln-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney ls attached. 



Bond Number: 941a744 

Obligee: Palm Beach County - Department of Airports 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETI' COMPANY 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZUR.lCH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation ofthc Stateoflllinois. and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State oflllinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert 
D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance ofauthority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies. which arc set forth on 
the re,•erse side hereof and arc hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint 
Gabriela Camacho , its true and lawful agent and Attomey--in•Fact, to make. execute. seal and deliver, for, 
and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in 
pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies., as fully and amply. to all intents and purposes. as if they had been duly 
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZUR.lCH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, 
New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings 
Mills. Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings 
Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the 
By-Laws of said Companies., and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the said Vice•President has hereunto subscn"bed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. and 
FIDELITY ANO DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 10th day of October, A.O. 2023. 

By: Robert D. Murra,;-· 
Vice President 

¢'±)cv.,v-,i- l ~u..._. 

By: Dawn E. Brown 
Secretmy 

State or Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPA:,;"Y 

COLOMAL AMERICA.:."i CASliALTI' AND SURETI" COMPA<"i\' 
FlDEtm· AND DEPOSIT COMl'Al\'Y OF MARYLAND 

On !his I 0th day of October, A.O. 2023. before the subscriber, a Nowy Public of tbe St.ate of Maryland. duly commissioned and qualified. 
Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secrelary of !he Companies, to me personally known 10 be the individuals and officers 
described in and who executed the preceding instrument and acknowledged the execution of same. and being by me duly sworn. dcposeth and saith. !hat 
he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the: Corporate Seals of said CompD11ies, and that 
the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said 
Corponttions. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I ba\'e hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official S~ the day and year first above written. 

Genevieve M. Maison 

Authenticity of this bond can be con finned at bondvalidator.zurlcbna.com or 4 J0.559.g790 

https://bondvalidator.zurichna.com


EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

n Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto: and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any 
time. n 

CERTIFICATE 

!, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such 
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a 
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: ''That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company. shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 
as though manually affixed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 
this 14th day of December , 2023 , 

By: Mary Jean Pethick 
Vice President 

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION 
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT 
INFORMATION TO: 

Zurich Surety Claims 
1299 Zurich Way 
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 
reportsfclaims:'aczurichna.com 
800-626-4577 

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondnlidator.zurichna.com or 410..559-8790 

https://bondnlidator.zurichna.com
https://reportsfclaims:'aczurichna.com


everest'• 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Ewcat Reinsi.nncot CompGny, 11 ~ficln d lhe Slated Oeiawllre ("Company") having its principal 
offic:elocall!cl at 100 Evers Way. warren Corporate Center. Warren. N-Jem!y. 07059. do hereby nomwde. ccnsftm. and appaint:Gabriela Camacho 

Bond No.:Esooo13342 
Principal: The Morganti Group, Inc. 
Obligee: Palm Beach County - Department of Airports 

its true and 1a,,ma Atlcml!)'(s}in-ract ID malce. exeamt. alle5t. 54Nll .and deliver for and en its behalf. as surety. and as its act and deed. whln teqtlired. any 
and all bonds and undertakings in !he Nlhre theted. for the ~ sum al nooned wtjcn is in any event to uCNd UNLIMITED. JVSel'lling for itself lie full 
pawel'of~andrewoealion. 

Such bands and undertal<in;s . .+,er, dtdy ueeuted by the af~ Atlarney(s)-in-fad ~ be birdng upon 1he Company as fully and to the same eictene as 
if so:h bends and l.fflderQkings Mn! signed by 1he President and SecrN,y ol lhe Company n sealed with its ccxpome seal. 

Thi5 P- of Atl0mey is gramed and is signed by fao:smle under and by the 8Ulhorily of the fol!cwing Resclulions adl:,pllecl by the Board al Oin!dors of 
Cc;imp¥JY ("9o.-d") en April 21. 20115: 

RESOf.VEO, that the Pruidel1t, any&ec:utfw. V,ce Pre~ and ;mySemit' V,c,e Preaident ill'1! heleby~bytheSoard • ~lo 
m;ike, ~. Nal illltd~forandcinbehillfalthe ~ anyandllB borldt, ~ contract.s orab(gafjcll111 in antyorc,o.-.tymlhotller.: 
andtl..t the Seceta,yoranyMlistant Sec:n!a,yolthe Conp;inybe andth.t llllCII of/hem llell!byia 1111Jtbotizedta allut lo fhe exeQ4ionduytu:h boncf.\ 
~ cann= «~= in ~orQ:Ml.ftlyand flllad! hlml:> theco,poratea#II dthe ecr,p.,y. 

RESOI.VEO, AJRTHER,llmthe~anyE-4iveV,cePl'Nli:fent, andanyS.niorlr'ice~are~auth«ittdlouecule-powen 
al ..a,;,,ney~ lhe attorney named in the ~power-of al1omey ID eir«Ule, on Wolfhe ~ bcindlrand 1'11de,1aki,igsji eurelyorco.-.ty 
ml'h otlrenl, illltdlla the Secnt.yorany~ Secn!ita,y ollhe Collp;inybe, and that Heh olthemia~llUfllodzed to atl!eat/he ~ al any 
1/tUCh poww-dattomey, iltld to alt.lch-llren!lo the r:o,pora/lt Mal olthe ~-

RESOLVED, RIRTHER, list the aignaue of welt~ named in the preceding rmdutiana and the ~ ~ of the ~maybe 
dinld to $Id> power: ol .ttomey or to any~ ,elajng /herelr, by tiralimile, and any aJCh paww of albTle;' or~ bNlirlg =ch~ 
~ or facain'w ,ew di.II be thenYlfer wlid and binrJillg c.po,, lhe c«np;my will! respect to ,my~ unclerlalcing, ~ or ob/igillion in IRnfy or 
oe>«.nly will1 dher., lo rrhid, it ia al:tac:Md. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Everest Reinsu-ano;e Campany has CllUISed lheir c,orporale seals to be af&xed hemo. and these pre5el'lls 110 be ~ by lher didy 
aulhorized officl!rs tis 22nd day of Mln:h 2(123_ 

Everest Reinsg-ance Company 

By: Anthony Romano, Senior Vice President 

On this 22"" of March 20ZJ. bebe me~ came Arnh0ny ~- known to me, Who. being dt-'Y ~ did exec:ute the alxwl! ~ that he 
knows the seal ot said Company. lhat the 5eal alixecl ID lhe ~ ~ is such caqiorafe seal and was all'ixed ~: and that he exea.rted said 
ins1nlml!rll bylikt! crder. 

UNDAROa..l 
NotaryPlllllll:.StlUCfN.-.Yodl: 

No 111ROCmnc 
Qu.mteclll-~ 
T..,. ExpllN Aptll 25. 2027 

Linda Robins, Notary Public 

I. Nicc1e ci-. Assis!ant Secrelaryof EV!lf'e$t ~ CompJ,r,y do hereby certifylhat I have campared lheforegaing capyof lhe Power of AtllDmey and 
didllvit. and the CCIPY' otlhe Sec1ion ot 1he bylaws and rHOlurions of said Ccrpan11ion as set farth in said P-of Alll:mey. with the ORIGlNAI..S ON FILE IN 
THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATION. and !hat !he s.'lmt! are ccn-ed lnln5aipt5 lhen!of. and of the VfflClie of the said originals. and that !he said 
Pcwm' ol AtlDmey has not bffn revoked and is now in foJII farce and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed lheseal ofsaicl Company, this~ day of December io2..l_. 

', ., ... 

:J. 
:: { 

, .. - • ,,. ,, -. \,.- .. . ;" ,,_ .... 
·./,,.,·,,; ·-.··-■■• 

ES 00 01 04161 ' '; 

By: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary 

https://ui.de,hdw.gs
https://u.a::feitma�,.ga
https://appoint.ed


"' QJ -:::s 
"'CS 
QJ 
.c 
u 

V) 

w 
ca 
C 



SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS 

Project/Bid No: -=D=O~A,_1=8'-'-3=------------Project/Bid Name: MC16 Terminal Roof Improvements 

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group Inc. Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): MC16 OCO #1 

Contact Person: -=-Je=n=n~if"""e..._r ... U~m=a=n~----------- Bid Opening Date: __ 

Address: Hwy 1, Suite C, Jupiter FL 33469 Department: ..... A=ir"""po=r...,.ts=--------------

Cooper Construction 
Management & Consulting 
354 Hiatt Drive, Suite 140 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418 
561 841-6150 

Millenium Steel 
2455 Hollywood Blvd Suite 209 
Hollywood FL 33020 
(954) 325-9795 

Notes: 

CM Services 

Rebar Installation 

E-mail Address: 

□ Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
□ Supplier 
o Manufacturer 

o Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
□ Manufacturer 
□ Prime Contractor 
□ Subcontractor 
X Suppller 
o Manufacturer 
□ Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
□ Supplier 
□ Manufacturer 

o Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor 
[I Supplier 
o Manufacturer 

$4,202.48 

$17,199.72 

Total Value of DBE Participation:$ 21,402.20 

1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be 
counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. 

2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent {60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar 

amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By signing this. form he unde"s~1 n Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms to 
ensure thm. the wo • t all armed by the by the DBE Firms. 
~ . By: ; -~~~~" 

Signature 

*Additional sheets may be used if necessaiy. 

Schedule 1 (v. 7-3-13} 

https://21,402.20
https://17,199.72
https://4,202.48
mailto:i\lman@mors1anti.com


Palm Beach Countv Department of Airports DBE Schedule 2 Form 
April 2019 

SCHEDULE2 
(Attachment _to the Bid Fonn) 

LETI'ER OF INiENTTO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project/Bid No.: ---- ?roject!Bid Name: Taek MCl.6 Te:cmi..nal. RoOf Improvements 

Change OrderITask/Amendment No. (If applicable): _c_ha_ge_o_rc1_e_r_1_, 1_a_..a_, M_c_1_e ____________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: ~1 eonstructo:r:s, Irie. I The Morganti Grou:P, Inc. 

Name of DBE Firm: Mi.llemlilllll Steel., J:nc. 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unffied Certification 
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

~ Black □ Hispanic □Women oOther (Please Specify) ____ _ 

□ Prime Contractor 111. subcontractor □ Manufacturer o Supplier 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced 
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets mav be used as necessarv. 
1~⇒1E(hefltero1Eof{&'e'W.t2- ~~°":{&.+rJtifrillflW&oboi\t:¥2?IZiJ. iff,tlryt,Ojiffs:;'~ 'ffJ}i?~Qfiif::Pn~~:'3J: if,;~il&:Tof.alfRri®..it{i\\'i 
3A • concrete Rebar Insta.:LJ.a.uon 1 $17,199.72 $17,199.72 

$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 

atthefol!owingprice1:$_11_,1_99_._12 ________ -'-_____ __,... ___________ _ 
(SUbconlractor/Suppliec's Quote) 

and wm enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

lU ,' llev\v1lctuJ :-i.u.J ~e, 
(Name of Stlbamtractor} (Ai-nount of Subc:ontract) 

_____________ $'------------
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) 

trOBE Certified 
□Non-DBE 
o DBE Certified 
CJ Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor. except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of 1s fo e Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidd 

Miilenium Steel, Inc. By: 
Prin!ecf Name of DBE SUbconlractor -csi;:;;;gnature;::;;;;-:;;;;-----ittt:";:::J.~---

Date: __,l'---.2 __ / 7----1--=} d---=Q,.___ 
I 

1 
Do not reduce supplier':. quote on this Schedule. Adjusime11!s for purposes of detsrmining lhe value of a supplier's participalion should be 

reffected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Sdtedule 1. Amounts for materlals and supplies should be broken out rn the table above. 

Scbcdale2 (v.11--08-11) 



Palm Beach County Department of Airports 

SCHEDULE·2 
(Attachment_ to the Bid Form} 

DBE Schedule 2 Form 
Apri12019 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project/Bid No.: MC16 ProjeotJBld Name: T-erminai Roof Improvements 

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (If applicab1e): _·_oco_. _#1 _________ -""---------

Name of Prime Bidder: __ Th_e_Moo ___ gant_i_G_ro_u_p _____________________ _ 

Cooper Construction M~~t and Consulting, Inc. 
Name of DBE Firm: -------------~-----------.-------
The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enferprise by the state of FIQrida's Unified Certification 
Program. Check one or more cl~sifications as applicable: 

a<Black □ Hispanic 

a Prime Contractor a Subcontractor 

oWomen 

a Manufacturer 

aOtf)er (Please Specify}_~-­

u S.upPlier 

The Undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in CQnnection with the above-referenced 
project {specify In detail the partioular work and/or parts tnl?reof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets mav be used as necessarv. 
1?tart~,fferofilotf>fotWt ~1.:itfll$i'tWeacr.Job1fim;;.~tr'1 t?~t!itiiiTu1f: ritf.~W.~if-.f.1'1:te.1:~It~i~ tf%:#~WO:-mI~Rooefileff~~:, 

CM Services $ $ 4:,202.48 
$ $ r,,....,__,,__1-----------l--'----------4-----+---c$E---------+-::$,-------'-----I 

; '~-------+----------~---.-+~-------+·"7---------'-t 
$ $ 

at the following price 1: $. __ 4,202='-'""-.48-'-----=(Su'""'b=-co__,.ntractorfS--,--·=--~~-,r-:-s-:Quota.,...· ~},.......... __________ _ 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with yau conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract a1,1y portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor. please complete the following: 

_____________ $ __________ _ 
(Name of Subconlrador) (AmountdStiba:mtract) 

_________ .......,.. ___ $. __________ _ 
(Name of Subtcniracfor) {Amount of Subconlract) 

D DBE Certified 
□ Non-DBE 
□ PBE Certified 
□ Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this i ....... ..-...... Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 
CooperConstmdiO!l Management and Co11511ltmg, Inc. 
Printed' Name Of DBE SUbconlrador 

Date: December 12. 2023 

1 Do not.reduce suppUlal"s- quote on this Schedlff. i&4ustments for purposes of determir:i!Dg 1he vaJue of a supplier's participation should be 
reflected on Schtldule 1 only. See "Note a-on ~e 1. Amounts for mafetlals and StlPi»ies. should be brOken oot fn 1he 1abte above. 

Sehedale2 {vJI..og..U) 

https://Amount.of


..., 
C 
a, 
E 
::s 
u 
0 
C 
a, 
u 
C 
tO ·­-Q. 

E 
0 u 
a, 
u 
C 
tO 
'­::s 
V, 

C -



Print Date 12/13/2023 8:20:07 AM 

Vendor Number Vendor Name 

DX00000795 The Morganti Group, Inc. 

AM Best Rating 

Modified 

Ag,XV 

A+g,XV 

A,XV 

Ag,XV 

Ag,XV 

Risk Profile : Standard • General Services-ADA 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Carrier 

Compliant 

The Continental Insurance 
Company 

Policy# 

7036105471 

American Guarantee and LiabUity 0368479805 
Insurance Company 

Starr Indemnity & Liability 10000584535221 
Company 

National Fire Insurance Company 7036105454 
of Hartford 

The Continental Insurance 
Company 

7036105499 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissi011ers 

ownership Entity : 

Eff, Date Exp, Dale 

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 

Coverage 

Auto Llability 

Excess Liability 

Excess Liability 

General Liability 

Workers Comp 

Page 1 of 1 

Contract Number Contract Name 

DOA 18-3 CM at Risk Contract for 
Airport Improvements 



Contract History 



IORIGINAL CONTRACT 
iRESOLUTION NO 
1DATE APPROVED 
!EXPIRATION 
Dlill!i-Gi,illl 

Am11F1dm1n-tNo 1 
WorkCJnler.C.ff 

Amendmeal No Z 
WOl!itO(dvMCG:S 

Y.EAR1--2: 
R-2011-uo42: 
1nm01, 
111.,."'1 

IAIPELIDIB'-"'~15IIHll!II Thlr-d Laval &tl$rlar llllprclNIA■q::15 
A AP.P-UIES PhM• 18 -trl,;1t11P-.iiit,:b .. _.. COHol 

OAIIP-Adlkslnl• 

I.IIIP n1cimu;: ,Elll-l!llnlCC C Fumllu111 Raplat>IRIIIII 
AAPPUEI ~~$ffl'li:in 

CON1111: RJNUPO 

NalAACDHAS_.ICWDPD 

GHPM111Mmimta 

Ain•ndm,m::~:Walll Otde I"'"' E~lG:~~MIIIITl$itMII 

CD No 1 MANAVA I 

C0Na:z.CO\rfd.tl=M!!a1111111rto1B1t~rsf 

GMP,-..~ I 

'5t:=~-wfR•ph111:«nffll -~ 
T•sk Otd■r Mell I.IIIPDJG:1111..E,EllHllll'lf 

A.MiPUEs ~-!..-::a;=11cim- I .......... 
W«kOrduMCM I.IIIPEllCHILl!-:EJIHl:Mf 

JIJIPP~ 
Sec111Ry lmpnwtHminls ;rt P■ 

co .. , 

GMP Adi11slm1nls 

T11:111! Oeder MC-10 _,.,IPJ!UGIBLII;, ~~n,r~llllelJl■III .. p,..aip 

EXHIBIT AAPPLIES ··-WMIOAll•,a!IC~:I! 

W•Hk CFIIH' HC 14 ~ CMc1',el'MCMadll~t11 

D™-F'l,:itd(:g,,15"fPilddng-~11.•s 
1~!2J'!!d:I-

, .. 
• 
,. 

... 

... 
,. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

111 EXTYR3 
R-2G2041G8 

12fll2t 
1/15/20,Z 

..... .. 

....,,. 

,,, ... 

1N1i 

12121HI-

1Dllrll 

""'" 

"""' 

I I 

I , ..... I 

I I 

f I 

""" 

""'' 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
ARPORT MIROVEMENTS .. CMM FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT 

"THE MORGANTI GROUP JNC. 

2"'EJ<TlR4 
R2021-1784 

1.,,..1 
1M5'2023 

111 ... 

...... 

,..,.., 

,,..,,, 

.. ... 

""" 
...,,, 

I 

I 

! 

I 

f'Bli0:DOA1W 
CONTRACT Ht&TORY 

lilM,■:11..00 

Jt.,:llt,514.R 

$&11,.H!l.lO 

I 

I 

I 

... ,. ... 1 

.stil,,H3.to 

,$11,251.11 

... EJ<TYR5 
RH2Z.1561 

'"''"''" 1115/2024 

Mt,132.M 

$41,611.&-1: 

{:S$l$441.iu) 

(SJ.34,165-.001 

!1,1,Mi",2&1..3'.IIJ 

l"1.41,1il2..33} 

S.13,mt.13j 

$28,'74-151 

(S.t:Z,l~.3llJI 

I 

M)",13Z.:s4 

$41,11Ml.5t 

j$334,1a!l,011) 

[S.1,0-ii',261.36) 

S15,fflUltl 

.......... 1 

I 

I 

SiM,1:l!:1.55i 

............ 

I 

,~.~J 
,..,.,..1 

........... 
.J41,251t..OO 

Jv.nt 1:8, 11>1!!1 hard 
PT<ll,t:tt.a. ... Mi,id[Qg; CR•MII-

008 

.flp11~7ll"l'II 

Appniud tUOllOZD 

I CRClffl!:!12111 

J~fll,flUIM"' 
t•,221,511.1111·_ •. Maidhg ~R4111'11-.... 

Apprmr-ad !lil27ltl 

~P""""l;lft 
1:~1-!li 

R53.lNM I CRC 121181'.2&211-

.. 
·:··-.>.-<··: I 1i'G-7'19~rd 

$13-,1&5.IIII $§:10:,219.fll •. • Ml'Mlnll {A•:miD• 
• 001"1 

--
™"-'"I I I I Appnnlld-11o11o 

:Jl-311.2020 
----

.., .... 1 
I I 

1......, .. ., ... 
cin7!1151i02111 

S:29,1&1.11 I CRC1n'l:ii021 

".oorn,,~t H I l .Apprond!ll\'11111 

"4,ie0..55 S1h;B1&0II' AppRJV.ad 1~1011 

~d3il:nrlN:m 

I CRC7l1.57,1:-ll20 

Appr111Ved 2f111:1.G10 



ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO 
jn,\lE APPFl:D\flSD 
i-EXPIRATION 

Amendmm, Ho 5 

All:!endm•FII No I Woll Onler 
Mll::-11 

Amandmllfll Na 1 

'J.ulllOrd•rMC-17 

Mc:1-7WO ARFF 

bOAPl1JjH1C111u.fr~llf':ml!:I.U.15 
l:ltt.mm;J 

...,,. 

'""' 

CDNal 

co .. , 

COl'lo3 

co .. , 

COlfu-5 

CONo 

YEAR.1-2 
R-2019-0IM-2 

1lni'21>19 
1'1il2:IJ21 

"" 

liMPAdjas~imts 

~~ata\rffaf;ml 

Arstonepar raHWill eplkm 

ARFF RoDf Rapah 

COHo1 

GMP MfltM1Mn11: 

~d~p~apllll'II 

NawAAPJ'F~~-v-c-

Hew ARfF CvsmnaGtlvn 

, .. 
.. 

.. .. I 

I 

111 EXTYR3 
R-2020-111(18 ...... 

111MD22 

...., f .,,,., I 
l M:1'll j 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
AlfCPOf{t --~OVEMENJ&.- ctMR FEDEAA,l. COHTN.ffi'fG CON=TPA.c-T 

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC. 

2.,.EXTVR-4 
R!tli-1784 

12171211 
111smw 

. ... 
,,,,,,.. 

,,,,., 
113111121 

I 
I 

PBNO:.DOA1B-l 
CONTRA.CT tlSTORY 

M'H,113.00 

*-""" 

3M EXT YRS 
llll~1511if 
12'2.CN2.022 
1/1512G2• 

n1s.s1=G.01>I : ·.;. ~i.~: : 

$343.IJ'0.31(".".·· $:MU1i.311;·. 

S1ot.t»-"t •.• •. • S1N".42illi : i 

$382,HU'll·. ; -.-:11'.·: 

1uo1:. :10.00 ._-. 

""' ...... 

..... 
($11,-B50.2§} 

MIJii.00 

J1111,,4!56.i 

H.10..&2 

$91,.121.7-4 

M.'110 

.$UJIII 

S!l,817.,0M.-4:Z 

$17;t17.90 

$Ctl,.111U!ii .... 

...,, 

,\p~ GIi :rmm 
R402'2.a:i!J6 

,1~111111"..1! 
ft2022-1-19CI 

•• •• :_ j9JtZIZ3-BCC 

·-."$1J.11!1.'.: 

$490.813.0II_ . 

.... 

Smoduli, lorCRC 

Appr-oullli UIJQ0 
rcao».tHe 

Appirainad-.51'"'21 
llt202:1..ff0$ 

1217rJ"tllo■rd 

[R.2021-1184' 

Afl'lffll-'ved1Wl1 

CRC121'11121 



ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO 
DATE APPROVED 
EXPIRATION 

hn•!'!d Ho 9 WO:MC-16 """ 

CO~o1 

COHo.3 

YEAR 1-2 
R¾lD11.0D42 

1ft5!2D19 
111512-0Z"l 

1211/4 

GMPAdJustm.-ritn. 

jT■nnln■I Roaflmpr-ovM\ontt 

CO Nol 

MC-11!- :PFCIFD:;'r$slbl)' ~-\!c;idh!Mtd A!r-l'roc,:in 

MC-1'!1 

~ 

Mc->1 

ijP.t~~.: 
~~ffl,j;-·: .. : .•• 

lll~113 l,;i':lf,i°" c11,e dr<-,/J; 

fOOT 

,COT 

,M 

f-81 Lan.d~&d• 81-cu~ 

$Imm 11;-ll~llltl!y 

~IIIJIIIHl~olA!r..CQ!lstnlCtl!l/"I 

Tot,! 

A~ AuUif.ffi'j' for T~k-1\\ll~;i,aHor~ (Ct.I~ Rill~)- N.:i oomm~allvo 1,acioklQ 
!J<tlJmilnt Atlll'OOl'i 
Ti;,,;J,,O,~ -Lei!ld-Dep\ 
T:i;i,l,;Oroof CRC 
Arn~enl sec 

OO.lt.f'ltj.fflC..U$T-1lng,,ZW ti 1S 
!.illmilz~ 

" 
" 

"' 

I 

"' 

'" 

... 

I 

1-,iE_JqVA 3 
R-202.0-1808 

1218120 
1'1512022 

21l:-J2J 

7fl"l'J23 

tOJ9:!2) 

IM;:!; 1Mft sroo.-coo 
$100.ClOO -<:$.200.000 
2: $200,000 

1,Q/"'23 

1(11211.U 

-'UHrl2'4 

I 

3l12il24 

Tl1!lii:1':!i 

OEPA:R.lMEiNT OF AIRPORTS 
MA:PORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONllNUING CONTRA-CT 

THE MORGANTI GROUP IHC:. 

2,111EXTYR-4 
ro!O:l1-17H4-

i2/7/2i 
ili5li01l 

11{81.U 

111'28123 

:5.ftl;V;l!,t. 

..... 1112-'1 

1811412& 

I 

I 

I 

PB NO~ DOA 11-3 
CON!RACT HISTORY 

$H10' 

SUU,400.00 

s,ti-,2SO.OO 

$'.l;,W,100,00 

$111T,l,Ol)Jl(I 

S13)iliZ,M!I.OO 

3"'EXTYR5 
R!022~1569 
12/20(2022 
1/1512124 

Wl.:l-l'!i,l,lll_00--$170.-!l:n.,tG 

!l-7l5A:I-Ul 

S1.li2i,1-!',;L:il:2 

$479,-&0,UO 

19,151,8-33.53 

$.4l,2'5(1-.00 

$2,277.200:00 

S1l.6'62:,600.<l!I 

Mti'.•m):i,a.o~ 
DBI': Pml<i:Jm,Uw1 

i1.~~2-i1m..90 

HII.C,201.12 • Sl,:Z,-,,100.00-

11,05Q,323.ll"4 Ul)5~.1i!I0,OI) 

-11,005,0M.s:l: -Si;04o.~.~ S19MIJ.OO $40 . .e1e.:M!t4":!" 
17.311% 

1Jllll4 Board 

,l.ppfo\r.,d 111212.2 

&12212:1-BCC 

T/11/23Bcanl R:21l .. ,. 

10/JJ:UBoan:IR ,. .. 

~~ut,tm~ 
oo.Ya.!J.e ~ll-11.~~ 
~:,-0,,00Q l'iml1Nn1111 

$50-.0IJMW.~ l'i..el'-lobrl 
>$100,001 SHt-iolt.!1 

"'""' '""""" 
"" "" 

""" -G,.~Cidal"" l..adD\,Ql c-,,m;,•.lil,IIC'lJ;,~-sL•il-~J~ 
~1.&fO- CRC /,•,rli1·i.;;1:raJ a.1y.~ 1:,, r:-:- 9'0 

ec:c S:s-i:mli!2 

llmt E'mn,1201 IEI l!!!'i1U:5 01,0 Ogg fflU!l-1 hfl !PJlt;ol'(!d :W 111, bud Pad di"!" mrl "PYOt towaros lhfl 
Cmml;Plh:,Yl'Il1~•Rfl"':!!dU"r2.ru11il ~mu 
\'VhmiooDJmlkitw,lffll'.JI ,:J~'"'-<:it addl~!\\Olk ~tiytt,.,l.-a:t ofCl'IC ~~Ji,,,,91~~ral 5~50.000 « 5¾ r:lirn,ai!Jra"GU>!rill<I a~ 11!'.lcr)(la l¾'n1 l>ttlij,l,ig ell~ bctBiG lh-M 1111-rt,,rr, jM.~ ~~ti--.. 
e.a:s~caegmymr.'l-!hll,.-.,,~.irl<l~,:,,l~:1.Fi~.&MFteil.l!l'll 

\'VbeniliBlJ.JP1Ula'.Mimlll~i-lm,sh:ri$~b~1e,:m!ltn.a:lor,flflhet.eado.,,tarnliMCRC~$l:.O.-llltl.&r,\Mfl1!11~~ElllfKriljlk,g!Ml:,c,;i,d"\ha,llMftl!l"llpl<lfltllllhB~ao:e!t!~rnmlbu 
.,r,:,p.a1e.:IM<lta\wcded ~~ ~R-eo,-....,,md neimm 

"lfml m~, ~·.., i.c--~--d NHd DllV•lw ..i:<.tr.i. , ... jlldJil'W<:'l'•r $1.-00!l',~1211. Th,e Y~lu. 11fih+ iim, ...... -ronit ,1'\Qifflt~-<l 'M\fln ul,:: ilia, ,oomm.ulaliHYalU. 



Construction Manage-ment at Risk 
RFP #DOA 18-3 
Date: April 12, 2018 
Marketplace, BC, PBC, MDC 

DBE Project Goal: 12% 
Misc Funding 

Construction Mana:1Zement 

Draina•e Sustem /Labor Cmtl 

Suberade Stabili,ation 
MJsce:llaneaus Concrete (Material Costl 

Structural Steel and Precast Concrete 
Contractors 
Masonrv Contractors 

Roofine: Contractors 
Electrical Work (Labor Cost) 

PhimbinP- - Mechanical 
On .. ••all and Insulation 
Paintings & Wall Coverings 

TIie & Terrazzo 
Pavement Removal 
Site OemoltUon 
Temporary Stormwater Pollution Prevention, 

Erosion and Sittation Control 
Other Buaildim• E-nuinment Contrac.tors 

Pavement Markinl!s tMaterial Cost\ 

All Other Rubber Product Manufacturing 
!Membrane roofl 
Raadv Mix Concrete- Manufacturine 

DraimtPe Svstem !Material Cos.t} 

Conveyor and Conveylng Equipment 

ManufacturinP 
Switchgear and SwJtchboatd Apparatus 
M:anufacturin~ 
Brick. Stone, and Relat1=d Constrnctfon Material 
Merchant Wholesalers 

Chain link Fence fMaterfals Costl 

Electrical Work /Material Costl 

Roarlwav Slenaee !Material Costf 
Fuel Farm 5vstems 
Bulldln• MaterlalslSunnlies 

Nurseru Garden Center & Farm Sunnlu fSodl 
ruck!n.P" 

Maintenance a ramc 
nsurance 
urvev :ane1 Pro ect Kecorl"l owmen s 

Testing Services 
Mobilization 

landscanin• ilabo, Costl 

Prefabricated Metal Building .and Component 

Manufacturinl!' 

Mobilization/Overhead fPrlrnel 
ContirU!encv 

CMAR Contracts 
1-:ii Ql..63 
13-0664 

Mertian 

DBE Goal 

Draina!!e- Svstem Constru:ction 
Hwv, Street & Brldee Construction 
Concrete numn.Jna-

Electrical Contractors 

Site Prenaration 

Site PreoaraUon 

Temootam Erosion ControJ 

Paint and coatlo"' Marmfacturin!'!" 

Culvert r.jn,e -concrete, manuf.acturinn 

Fencing (except wood} merchant 

wholesalers 

Electrical Apparatus/Equip, Wiring Supplies, 
Related Enuin Merchant 

SiP-ns lexce[lt electrkall Wholesalers 

Petroleum Bulk Stations and Termrnal.s 

Trucklng 
Man enance a :ratt~c 
nsurance: 

1 Hnd "-Urvev an11 Ma-nnjn"' 

R,onntzat1on 

Turf Installation 

16"' 
14"' 
15% 
12% 

Attachment No. 2 

~;:~:-:,.•··~·-···'••· 
·········-

0.00% 

236220 12.75% 239 816 3.73% 

237110 1.18% 20 138 0.17% 

237310 2.60% 52 126 1.07% 

238110 3.06% 11 226 0.15% 

238120 0.38% 16 51 0.12% 

238140 2.75% £ 216 0.08% 

238160 1.63% 29 369 0.13% 

238UO 8.21% 79 1619 0.40% 

238220 2.94% 49 2057 0.07% 

238310 2.03% 26 355 0.15% 

238320 1.55% 55 783 O.U% 

238340 9.50% 12 371 0.31% 

238910 2.85% 43 303 0.40% 

23B911 0.00% n/a n/a 0.00% 

0.00% 

23B990 0.00% 117 674 

239290 7.25% n/a 0 0.00% 

325510 0.00% 0 15 0.00% 

326299 0.88% n/a 0 0.00% 

3273ZO 1.38% 0 46 0.00% 

327332 0.00% 0 4 0.00% 

333922 4.63% a 2 0.00% 

335313 4.38% 1 4 1.09% 

423320 6.65% s 109 0.31% 

0.00% 

423390 0.00% 2 119 

15 619 0.10% 

423610 4.21% 
423990 0.00% 9 771 0.00% 

424710 0.00% 1 48 0.00% 

444190 l.56% 10 648 0.02% 

444220 0.45% 0 123 0.00% 
u. " --· n 

"' U, C """' 
;n ,. n '"' """"' 

u "· % ,. ,., """" 

541380 0.38% 13 92 0.05% 
LI. ' n 

561730 0.25% 39 1938 0.01% 

332311 1.88% 0 4 0.00% 

n/a 7.00% n/a n/a 0.00% 

n/a 5.00% n/a nla 0.00% 

100% 8.58% 



Signatory Authorization(s) 



CERTIFICATE 
(Corporation) 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

l. That Nabil Takla is the President of The Morganti Group, Inc., a corporation organized and 
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the 
Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions 
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 91n day of November, 2018, in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the By­
laws of the Corporation. 

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, Palm Beach County 
DOA 18-3 CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for the Department of Airports 
Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the 
Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stephen Sines. the Vice President of Operations of the 
Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other 
instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations 
under the Agreement, • 

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise 
changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified, 
if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter 
into such Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the 
- Corporation on the 3rd day of January. 2019. 

(Witness) 

JUDITH E. ANNUNZIATA 
YPUBLIC 

..p.=;:r;.,:.L...!J=~~=-,,....-r'-+--,t,=..a:;;_....&.1~~1,1,...,IAt .... SS""'1 -::~EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2021 



24-0c5\85 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 

121-A410-6211 
121-A900-9909 

Building Improvements 
Reserves Improvement Program 

Total Receipts and Balances 

Office of Financial Management & Budget 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

8,017,571 
17,216,760 

217,226,377 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

6,566,226 
11,467,670 

213,797,817 

INCREASE 

735,434 
0 

735,434 

Signatures & Dates 

IL 

DECREASE 

0 
735,434 

735,434 

Page 1 of 1 pages 

Advantage Document Numbers 

BGRV: 

BGEX: 121-121323*604 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET As of 12/11/23 

7,301,660 
10,732,236 

213,797,817 

6,566,226 
0 

BALANCE 

735,434 
10,732,236 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 


