
----------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item: 3 F 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 2, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 
============================================================-=============== 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 2 (Change Order) 
to Amendment No. 9 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with The 
Morganti Group, Inc. (MGI), extending the time for substantial completion of Work Order MC 16: 
Terminal Roof Improvements at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBI} (Project) by 106 
calendar days. 

Summary: The Project provides for improvements to the PBI terminal roof to mitigate water 
intrusion. The Project was approved on February 7, 2023, in Amendment No. 9 (R-2023-0214) to 
the Contract (R-2019-0042) in the amount of $8,422,400 for a period of 459 calendar days from the 
notice to proceed. Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $735,433.53 was approved on January 23, 
2024 (R-2024-0043), and provided for additional repairs to mitigate sources of water intrusion 
discovered during the course of the Project. In addition to roof improvements necessary to mitigate 
water intrusion into the PBI terminal, the Project also includes the replacement of a motor control 
center, which is electrical equipment needed to control six roof ventilator fans. At the time 
Amendment No. 9 was approved, the manufacturer of the equipment could not confirm the date of 
shipment from the factory. The manufacturer recently confirmed the equipment is expected to be 
shipped by the end of May 2024. Approval of Change Order No. 2 will extend the time for substantial 
completion by 106 calendar days to provide additional time for the installation of the equipment. This 
Change Order does not increase the cost of the Project. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
(DBE) goal of 12% was established for the Contract. The DBE participation for this Change Order 
is 0%. The DBE participation for this Project, including this Change Order, is 11%. The cumulative 
DBE participation for the Contract, including this Change Order, is 17.9%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The PBI terminal has been experiencing water intrusion from 
various sources. The Project includes the replacement of the existing terminal roof membrane and 
portions of existing concrete composite roof deck with a new roof system, replacement of the 
expansion joints to mitigate the water intrusion, and repairs to, or replacement of, rooftop equipment 
impacted by the Project. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 9 with Contract History - (3 originals) 
2. DBE Goal Information 

======================================================================= 

Recommended By: ,._.,l~hll'-"-------'<r-J}---r+-"""'4-4",,..._l)-11,'~~~&...-~.._......g___---"'3..___--',<f::-'-j.,...__._tf 
~artment Director Date 

Approved By: -------bl-JUa=_.,_;:~~----3-+-/t--=-':J-/-+-,1fI 
~ountyAdministrator Date ' 

https://735,433.53


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2027 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No --'X"'--_ 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes __ No _ _,Xe,.__ 
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes X No ___ 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A410 Object 6211 
Reporting Category ____ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Them• ,o fiscal Impact foci\~ 

c. Departmemal Flsoal ••"'•'\·' ! ~~I IJM.!!.J!Jll,) 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

rhm,_ '7)~4 ,.;l 3 -ll·Zt/ 
Assistant Cou y Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B58F06B4-3F90-4298-9BBB-0280305127F7 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

□ 
[8J 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

PROJECT: Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Two (2) 
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3 
MC-16 Terminal Roof Improvements CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019 
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) RESOLUTION NO. R-2019-0042,(Contract) 

WO MC-16: R2023-0214;NTP 2/13/2023 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

TO: The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C 
Jupiter, Florida 33469 

Description of Change: 
This project includes electrical equipment (Motor Control Center MCC-1) that will control the electric motors for 
the (6) roof ventilator fans. At the time the Guaranteed Maximum Price was submitted the manufacturer could 
not confirm the date of shipment from the factory. The manufacturer has recently confirmed an expected ship 
date at the end of May 2024. This Change Order includes a time extension of 106 Calendar Days due to delay 
in shipment of electrical equipment. There is no change in cost related to this change order. 

Total Change in Guaranteed Maximum Price ............................................................. $ 00.00 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED. DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY. WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S). INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM. CAUSED BY. OR INCIDENT TO. SUCH MODIFICATION(S). AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES. IN WHOLE OR PART. A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was ............................................................$8,422,400.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders.................................................................................. $735,433.53 
The GMP prior to this Change Order ......................................................................................$9, 157,833.53 
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ........................................................... $00.00 
The new GMP including Change Order will be ...................................................................... $9, 157,833.53 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ................................. 106 Calendar days. 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ................................... July 31, 2024 

AECOM 

Engineer/Architect 

7650 West Courtney Campbell 
Causewav 
Tampa, FL 33607 

Name and Title: 
Andv Kacer. Southeast Aviation Manaaer 
Signature ( n D••t~d by: -

Date: 2/ZB/2oi2r250A~B36360411-

The Morganti Group, Inc 

Contractor 
1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C 

Jupiter. Florida 33469 

Name and Title: 
Stephen Sines. VP Operations 

r;:DOl:USlgnod by: Signature 
~, I r·. ,, 

l - casc1m000Bll4.!E., 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 

PO Box 21229 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

Name and Tttle: 

Signature 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal 
Clerk of the Circutt Court and Conditions Sufficiency 
& Comptroller 

By:._________ 
By:~.,q '2t.h Byfhnu.,C}l~,,_)

Deputy Clerk ,rector of Airports County Alt ney 

https://157,833.53
https://157,833.53
https://735,433.53
https://8,422,400.00


Contract History 



I I I I 
'! ! ! ! 

' • I 1~ i ii 
5~ i i Il=1 ' i 1; 11 ., 

'r l r• l r• l• ' l lJ~ .!· ii ' ' ' ' .! !• • • 

i ~ 
'g 

. 

~ 
~ • 
iii 

• 
' ;_ i£ WI

• a 

i 

i 

~ i I 

i ; ! ~' 
~ I' ! 

• ; • • ' 
l 'j g 

' ln
H ~.. ! ' u' Ji], 
8! l!j 

Ui,. 

' ' 'g 
i: I' i ' ! " 

",
h ! I l IH l~' ! ' t ' 

,
gJ g ! ! g 

j l 

' 
l 

' ' h ' ' H il 
' " !! l "' H l 

' 
t l I i i 

g i £0 g 

' ' '! I, 

' i!,. :· 

! 
';2~

'· ,!
!· ,. 

! 
11

,, 
~i
I· ,.

' ' ' • ' • 
i 0 c ' ~!• g··~ g I Hs~~z --~ ,.
~~!I! C i .,

'•i~~~~ 

•' ' !3
, 

I ,. 
' 'l 

; 

i' g 

' i! 
I 

' 'i 
!' 
! 

fl 



! 
' 

I ! i ' 
11 ' i= ~ ]! !j f;ii ]ij i ' 1: l "" ll u • .;~

'• ii jl j ag ' I ,, !I ' ! 1 

' i ; i• ' i ii 1 • '• 
i 

i 
i 

i s i i i ~ l: 
; 

l 

; •• i• ia 

i i 

:I 

it!,,j •,iii'_j,J 
,~Qi 

' 

I 

I 1 

Ii]iit~ l ' 
~~~~~ I ! 

'• Ii~ ' '' '' H u ' 8 

i 
i •l ! 

i 

' 1 ! ii ' ' ' l i ! 

' ' ; ' • l ! 
' l8 8 8 8 8 i J ~ i 8 i l 

1:1 ~~ l ·!•·•• ;t 
lE, ~· a< 

ii l 
., 
11 

i i 

t 
! II 

~ 
~oo • : 
~~~z g 

I h•~~if~ I l !'~3%::: 
'~~~~ loa:,::,.,. 

' ' ' l I ' i 
~~ 

, 
'' jj ,· ' ; $ 

l 



i 
!; 
8 

I 
!1 

3 
~~u 
P:j!l:i'. >-

~!:!8J~ 
~!~~i 
Oo~c,. 

l~i!I 
a::i.5l;"-o 
~~ll! 0 

"•" 

" 
• 

~ 

~ 

I LL• 
!,I 

' " I~ lJ• Jj ' ' § ! i. " 'ij ii \! 1! l~ 1 i i l•1'1 ' § ' ill~t :i • ' ~~ i
,, &{ I ! ' !h .. 

i 
. 

~ } i' i I :t: I , 
~ § " •:3 •.. . i ! 

tj-~ ' !l.i &
l 

;Jtj • 'I *:~1 
~~fi 

l i i ll!~
!~·~ 
~" ;z_ 

·ii 
Q 

!~ ' : j " I i fi.. 
i!Ji·ili Hiii.. '•,_ 

i i~ ! ! 1> !: • • • ~ • 

~ ... - ' ' ~~~~ , -"; " 
~a~,:; ;.~.....•..••.• 

• 
i, &!.--- _-ll½ 

; . ' ' i i·••· . ! i; .. ! 
' •.; 

~ .. •.•. 

~~~; ' I I ' i ! ! •' ! • ~ 't~--~ -~ 
I~ii 
.. : <!
i-=' 

' • IIjli __, ' ' I ' I~,..-,; ' ' ~ ' ! 
':"_co 

'}0, 

~,~~ i{ ' ; I ~ § I~!~~ t § ' ·.>. 

·:01J,·•..w;·i·; ! ; • ! ' ;,';/-' 

' ' '',JJL 
: __ ~-~ 

.. 

·Z • 
! 

Il i !-~'11iis I ' l •E z ' ' >-~~~ I ' I ] ! I 1• ' I • 1.,,, , i I l.' • ! • • ' J £ ~Si 8 8 8 8 8 I
•-it 

i i l.. i i !"!! gmh ~- i·. 
; 

ti ! ; 
~oo g •
!az~ • ~ ! i : I ;~@fQ ;I:, ; t§3~i 

··~ 
1~ID~~ ' o ire"' 

' 'i 
I 
! 

Ii 



•• • 

' i 
; 
! 1 
l i 

l 

1 
l 

' ! 
,; ~ ' ] 
§-g. 
Q" 

B 1 'I 
' l111~ l 

lh~~ i" i l 
.ll ~ ~ 

dh ·1·1~."" 

! 
I 
.J 

=•~ 
1 
~ 

-1 
•Ji•', 

Ji
~ 

'~-f 
·t 

:5§.a;g:;,...
"~ 
I 
i 
ii 

.l 
! 
ii .c 

,f-l
!a 
'.;0,11.

.ii 
'}t~----':-

::::: .. .ill~~i! 
·:i,-:· ~~--- ·.=...,····.··.1·.·.••~ --
. 'II• 

::; 

l
I!,; i 

,ii
ill 

·-i 
~~~~* cl:
o:~S/il/::! ·~ 
~~$$ I 

·-e;a;i 
-3~ 

.I.~ 

0 
~,o" •g·~ 8~&2; 
--'§ti=.; ~ 
~s.r:~~ 
~fil~it~~ 
0.0:C C 

ill:"";;i!JJ;l 

I ' 
' I• 

I, 
~ 

' 

' t ' l: , l! 15 ~ • i'
i Ji!! 

t.!ilH 

.. § 

•"! 
'•1 
' l 
' ' !' 

l 

3~ 
i:;; l ,. 
jl I ' 
"t 

!l
'. ' 
'!'.ft. 

;, ;, 
• I l H 
D ~ ~ !l 

hI!;, !,.' 
il n
•I !"'. ,l
!! ,,i• 

' l 
i 
j 
l 
i 
! 

' 'l 
' f 
l 

i 
'•' g 
i 
I 

' '' 



Signatory Authorization(s) 



CERTIFICATE 
(Corporation) 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That Thamer Rushaidat is the President of The Morganti Group. Inc., a corporation organized and existing in good 
standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the Corporation, and that the following 
Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation 
as of the 30th day of March, 2023_, in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of 
Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation. 

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter in to certain Contract, Palm Beach County DOA 18-3 CM at Risk 
Services for Airport Improvements for the Department of Airports Agreement between Palm Beach County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stephen Sines the Vice President of Southeast Operations of the Corporation, is 
hereby authorized and instructed to executed such Agreement and such order instruments as may be necessary 
and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the agreement, 

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or othervvise change and 
remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the las of the State of Florida, and had qualified, if legally required, 
to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. 

IN \1l(IT./!lE~ WHEREOF, the undersigned has S_!'t his band and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation of the 
__d v\ • day of ::};,i,"1"'"''~\ ,20 ~- --, . 

(W1tne ) • 

Cl C)-lh '> 
_____ day of 'J 0. i\ \..-\_ ,::, ·r 'v· 20 '.l..'-/ 

(SEAL) My commission expires: 

Notary Public 

Debornh Cordova 
•:-l2f/ Public. Stc,'.e of Con:1ec.c1c·_,, 

·:.::::r,~1'i3s10:1 Expirss DEC 31, 2C2':: 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25B7FDBF-A9EF-4B00-8747-BDOD2EDBD5EC 

ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT 
OF THE DIRECTORS IN LIEU OF MEETING OF 

THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC. 

Pursuant to the authority contaioed io Section 33-749 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
the Directors ofThe Morganti Group, Inc. (the "Corporation"), do by signing their names below, 
waive notice statut01y or otherwise of the time, place and purpose ofa meeting of the Directors of 
the Corporation and consent to the actions hereinafter set forth, taken or to be taken by or on behalf 
of the Corporation. This consent shall have the same force and effect as a unanimous vote of the 
Directors at a meeting held upon the date of this consent. The undersigned do hereby direct that 
this waiver and consent be filed in the Minute Book of the Corporation. 

RESOLVED, that the following named persons be, and hereby are, elected officers of 
the Corporation to hold their offices respectively in accordance with the Bylaws of the 
Corporation and until others are chosen in their stead: 

Office Name 

Chief Executive Officer and President Thamer Rushaidat 

Chief Financial Officer Thamer Rushaidat 

Chief Compliance Officer Farid Khouri 

Group Vice President, Corporate Control Farid Khouri 

Group Financial Controller Diane Locke 

Vice President, NERO Operations Ghassan Antonios 

Vice President, SERO Operations Stephen Sines 

Vice President, SWRO Operations Frank Gotham 

Vice President, International Operations Ghassan Alami 

Director ofPreconstruction and Project Lawrence Rosati 
Executive 
Secretary Thamer Rushaidat 

Assistant Secretary Nicole Callahan 

RESOLVED, that the Officers ofthe Co1poration be, and hereby are, severally authorized 
and directed, in the name and on behalf ofthe Corporation to do, or cause to be done, such 
further acts and things and to execute and to deliver such further instJ.uments, documents 
and agreements which, in the opinion of the officers so acting, are necessary, desirable or 
expedient to effectuate the purposes of the foregoing resolution, such necessity, desirability 
or expediency to be conclusively evidenced by the taking of such actions or the execution 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 25B7FDBF-A9EF-4B00-8747-BD0D2EDBDSEC 

or delivery of such instruments, documents or agreements, and that all such actions of the 
officers and directors of the Corporation taken prior to the date of this consent be, and 
hereby are, ratified, approved adopted and confirmed. 

The undersigned, being all of the Directors of the Corporation, consent to, ratify, approve 
and confirm the foregoing actions taken effective as of the 30th day ofMarch, 2023. 

[~~,~~ 
Michael Olenick, Chairman 

Douglas Lute, Director 

Thomas On-, Director 



DBE Goal Information 



The Morganti Group 

PBI Minority Participation Tracker - DBE Contract 

DBE goal is 12% of GMP 

DBE 

Participation 

(DCC+CM) Total GMP Value % 
MC02 LNA Electrical Mods $ 42,267 1 $ 428,837 10% final 
MC03 CCC Furniture Replacement $ 1,182,247 $ 2,840,148 42% final 
MC06 Third Level Improvements Phase 1B $ 133,444 $ 963,664 14% final 
MC07 Service Animal Relief Areas $ 113,248 $ 612,823 18% final 
MCOB Escalator Replacement Investigation $ $ 0% final 
MC09 Security Improvements Phase 1 $ 24,909 $ 215,823 12% final 
MCl0 Escalator Replacement Precon $ 4,950 $ 41,250 12% final 
MCll ARFF Roof Repair $ 77,217 $ 490,813 16% final 
MC15 Terminal Escalator Replacement $ 2,998,717 $ 9,877,084 30% committed, in progress 
MC16 Terminal Roof Improvements $ 1,050,679 1 $ 9,157,834 11% committed, in progress 
MC17 ARFF Facility Precon $ 10,080 $ 84,000 12% final 
MC18 PC Air Precon $ 4,950 $ 41,250 12% final 
MC19 Landside Security Improvements $ 376,115 $ 2,277,200 17% committed, in progress 
MC20 Bldg 846 Storm Resiliency $ 340,432 $ 817,600 42% committed, in progress 
MC21 PC Air Replacement $ 1,060,323 $ 13,662,600 8% committed, in progress 

Total $ 7,419,578 $ 41,510,Blb iiilliiiiil 
1- includes discount for supplier-only participation at 60% of value 



Insurance Compliance Document 



Print Date 2/28/2024 4:52:51 AM Page 1 of 1 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance Policy# Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 
Carrier 

DX00000795 The Morganti Group, Inc. Modified· Compliant with CM at Risk Contract for 
Minor/Expiring Airport Improvements 
Deficiencies 

Ag,XV The Continental Insurance 7036105471 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Auto Liability 
Company 

A+g, XV American Guarantee and Liability AEC038479806 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Excess Liability 
Insurance Company 

A+g, XV Arch Insurance Company UXP300017901 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Excess Liability 

A,XV Starr Indemnity & Liability 1000584535231 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Excess Liability 
Company 

Ag,XV National Fire Insurance Company 7036105454 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 General Liability 
of Hartford 

Ag,XV The Continental Insurance WC736105499 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 Workers Comp 
Company 

Risk Profile : Standard • General Services-ADA 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 


