
Agenda Item: 3 F 1 3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

---------=-======-==========-========================================= 
Meeting Date: August 19, 2025 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

[X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

============================================================================ 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 to the Contract for Construction Manager (CM) at Risk 
Services (Contract) (R2019-0042) with The Morganti Group, Inc. (MGI) for CM at Risk Services for 
Airport Improvements for the Pre-Conditioned Air (PC Air) Point of Use (POU) Replacement Project 
(PC Air Project) at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI} in the amount of $706,467.65 and 
extending the project duration by 122 calendar days; and 

(B) a Budget Transfer of $706,468 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund, which also 
includes a transfer from reserves in the amount of $706,468 to provide budget for Change Order 
No. 5. 

Summary: On October 3, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the PC Air 
Project (R2023-1485) in the amount of $13,662,600 with a project duration of 676 calendar days. 
Change Order No. 1 through Change Order No. 4 were approved pursuant to delegated authority in 
accordance with PPM CW-F-050 and provided for an assessment of passenger boarding bridges (PBB}, 
relocation and installation of communication boxes and bollards at 12 gates due to layout conflicts 
identified during construction, and installation of equipment for ground mounting of PC Air unit. A detailed 
contract history is included in Attachment No. 1. Approval of Change Order No. 5 increases the PC Air 
Project by $706,467.65 for a total project amount of $14,369,067.65. Change Order No. 5 provides for 
the refurbishment of one (1) PBB and payment of costs incurred by MGI as a result of delays associated 
with the provision of permanent power to the PC Air units in connection with the Switchgear Replacement 
Project (R2021-1881), and extends the project duration by 122 calendar days for a total project duration 
of 798 calendar days. Completion of the Switchgear Project resulted in delays in the provision of 
permanent power to the PC Air units. This Change Order compensates MGI for costs incurred as a 
result of the delay. During the course of construction of the PC Air Project, it was also determined that 
four (4) PBBs required refurbishment prior to being placed back into service. The Department of Airports 
(Department) is recommending the refurbishment of one (1) PBB that is scheduled to go back into 
service prior to the end of this year to ensure a sufficient number of PBBs remain available for airline 
use. The three (3). remaining PBBs will not be returned to service until 2026 and are recommended 
for replacement in Item 6A,4on this Agenda. The cost of refurbishment is approximately $150,000. A 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% was established for the Contract. The DBE 
participation for Change Order No. 5 is 0%. The DBE participation for the PC Air Project to date is 
7.49%. The DBE participation for the Contract to date is 15.79%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: PBBs are elevated walkways that connect an airport terminal gate 
to an aircraft, allowing passengers to board and disembark without going outside. PC Air units are 
ancillary equipment that provide air circulation and cooling for the PBBs and aircraft while they are 
at the gates. The PC Air Project includes replacing the existing cooling towers, piping and air 
handlers with a new POU system and installation of a new automated control system to monitor and 
optimize operation of the PC Air units. Four (4) PBBs were removed as a part of the Concourse B 
Expansion Project (R2021-0843). Although the PBBs at PBI are nearing the end of their useful life 
and are scheduled to be fully replaced in fiscal years 2027 and 2028, one (1) PBB needs to be 
reinstalled prior to the end of this year. Due to the lead time for the delivery of a PBB, the Department 
is recommending refurbishment of one (1) PBB as a part of the PC Air Project to avoid further 
construction delays and ensure a sufficient number of PBBs remain available for airline use. The 
Switchgear Replacement Project construction schedule was extended due to delays in the delivery 
of necessary electrical equipment, preventing the completion of the PC Air Project. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 to CM at Risk Contract with MGI with Contract History - (3 originals) 
2. Budget Transfer 

====-=======================================================-=-=-======= 
• oPA/\cG ~ 

Reoommended:-~/~;~" 

Approved By: ~,;r/7Z'<:.., A intCoundinistrator 

7/2//'JC 7 Date 

~k4~r-7oa?e 



II. flS_CAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 

Capital Expenditures $706,468 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $706.468 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 
Does this item include the use of state funds? 

2027 2028 

Yes __ No -~X.,__ 
Yes X No ___ _ 
Yes __ No X 

2029 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A483-509 Object 6211 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item will provide funding for the Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $706,467.65. 

Grant reimbursements will be dnd as in re received. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Revie~ ~tb ~~6\10 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

(fo- (<"u vi ;i.,\i~ 
OFMB 

O 

~ 1jbL\ 
'\~~ 

~~ q~ <}-S 7/a/27" 

v'. -I. and Control J.&,J,J.'1,-U: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ C'Jc£4J 7-;;_f-:J_ s· 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 21 
Point of Use (POU) Replacement 
The Morganti Group, Inc. 

Attachment No.1 

Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 to CM at risk Contract with MG! (3 Originals) 

Change Order No. 5 
To Amendment No. 11 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 



Docusign Envelope ID: 888FB4A0-2C17-40C2-825D-85849A40804F 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

[SJ 
[SJ 
D 
D 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Airport Improvements for 

TO: 

The Department of Airports 
MC-21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air 
Point of Use (POU) Replacement 
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C 
Jupiter, Florida 33469 

Description of Change: 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3 
CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019 
RESOLUTION NO. R2019-0042 (Contract) 
WO MC-21: R2023-1485; NTP 10/9/23 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by The 
Morganti Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary to provide a 
description, cost and/or schedule impact, category code, and a brief explanation of the change. There is a 122 
calendar day impact to the construction schedule related to this change order. 

Total Change in Contract Amount ...................................................................... $706,467.65 
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was 
Net change by previous Change Orders ... 
The GMP prior to this Change Order 
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order .......................... . 

$13,662,600.00 
....... $0.00 

.. $13,662,600.00 
$706,467.65 

$14,369,067.65 
122 calendar days 

November 15, 2025 

The new GMP including Change Order will be ................................................. . 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ..... . 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ..... . 

RS&H The Morganti Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners 
107 48 Deerwood Park Blvd. S. 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C PO Box21229 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 Jupiter, Florida 33469 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Name and Title: Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Keith Nix, Proiect Manaaer Stephen Sines, VP Operations 

Signature rki.17; Signature IS~~:i:::~ Siw.-s Signature 

Date: 7/8/2025 
'--OOC~B12F26(>ij4F0 

Date: 7/8/2025 
-cs8C977860BCM2E Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as To Terms 
and Conditions 

~ 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By: ()Y'("N C)ck~ 
County Attbrney 



PROJECT INFORMATION 

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PROJECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACT: 

ITEM# Ref Doc 

New Pay Items 

cos PC0#6 

DOA 18-3 WO MC 21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air Point of Use (POU) Replacement 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 

RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1485 

DESCRIPTION 

Hill York 

West Palm Contracting 

General Liabillty 

Builder's Risk 

Bond Rider 

MGI Staffing 

MGI Fee 

Total Change Order No. 5 

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 5: SUMMARY 

COST 

UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT 

LS 1.00 $48,515.18 $48,515.18 

LS 1.00 $147,572.72 $147,572.72 

LS 1.00 $13,270.98 $13,270.98 

LS 1.00 $7,064.68 $7,064.68 

LS 1.00 $6,455.15 $6,455.15 

LS 1.00 $472,445.00 $472,445.00 

LS 1.00 $11,143.94 $11,143.94 

$ 706,467.65 

DAYS CODE 

Owner 

122 

$0.00 

$706,467.65 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

A 122 calendar day time extension and all associated Morganti 
and Hill York staffing and trailer costs to compensate for the 
delayed delivery of switchgear and permanent power for PC Air 
units. All 
labor, material and equipment required to refurbish one (1) PBB 
for West Palm Contracting. 

LEGEND 

Error 

Omission/recommended and/or required in project 

Other Agency (Tenant) 

Department of Airports 

Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in 
construction. 

Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments 

Total Change Order No. 4 



Docusign Envelope ID: 888F84A0-2C17-40C2-825D-85849A40804F 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

tzl 
tzl 
D 
D 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Airport Improvements for 

TO: 

The Department of Airports 
MC-21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air 
Point of Use (POU) Replacement 
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C 
Jupiter, Florida 33469 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3 
CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019 
RESOLUTION NO. R2019-0042 (Contract) 
WO MC-21: R2023-1485; NTP 10/9/23 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

Description of Change: 
This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by The 
Morganti Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary to provide a 
description, cost and/or schedule impact, category code, and a brief explanation of the change. There is a 122 
calendar day impact to the construction schedule related to this change order. 

Total Change in Contract Amount ...................................................................... $706,467.65 
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT . 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was ................. . 
Net change by previous Change Orders ........................................ . 
The GMP prior to this Change Order ......................... . 
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ................. . 
The new GMP including Change Order will be ........ . 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is 

RS&H The Morganti Group, Inc 

Engineer/Architect Contractor 

107 48 Deerwood Park Blvd. S. 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C 

Jacksonville, FL 32256 Jupiter, Florida 33469 

Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Keith Nix, Proiect Manager 
Signature ( ~g"i; 

Stephen Sines, VP Operations 

Signature r s:g:b Si~s 

Date: 7/8/2025 
'---80CEB12F26064FO 

Date: 7/8/2025 
C66C977>l60El\14~E 

........... $13,662,600.00 
. ............. $0.00 

. ...................... $13,662,600.00 
$706,467.65 

····················· $14,369,067.65 
122 calendar days 

............. November 15, 2025 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 
PO Box21229 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Name and Title: 

Signature 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: __ -=----,--;:-;--:---
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as To Terms 
and Conditions 

By:~~ 
irectorof Airports 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By:b 9d: ;/J 
County Alt~~ 



PROJECT INFORMATION 
AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PROJECT: DOA 18-3 WO MC 21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air Point of Use (POU) Replacement 

CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACT: 

ITEM# Ref Doc 

New Pay Items 

cos PC0#6 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 

RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1485 

DESCRIPTION 

Hill York 

West Palm Contracting 

General Uabillty 

Builder's Risk 

Bond Rider 

MGI Staffing 

MGI Fee 

Total Change Order No. 5 

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 5: SUMMARY 

COST 

UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT 

LS 1.00 $48,515.18 $48,515.18 

LS 1.00 $147,572.72 $147,572.72 

LS 1.00 $13,270.98 $13,270.98 

LS 1.00 $7,064.68 $7,064.68 

LS 1.00 $6,455.15 $6,455.15 

LS 1.00 $472,445.00 $472,445.00 

LS 1.00 $11,143.94 $11,143.94 

$ 706,467.65 

DAYS CODE 

Owner 

122 

$0.00 

$706~467.65 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

A 122 calendar day time extension and all associated staffing 
and trailer costs to compensate for the late 
delivery of switchgear and permanent power for PC Air units 
which was furnished by Others. All labor, material and equipment 
required to refurbish the B12 PBS per the repair solution 
prepared by TKAS. 

LEGE.ND 

Omission/recommended and/or required in project. 

Other Agency (Tenant) 

Department of Airports 

Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in 
construction. 

Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments 

Total Change Order No. 4 



Docusign Envelope ID: 888FB4A0-2C17-40C2-825D-85849A40804F 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

[81 
[81 
□ 
□ 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Airport Improvements for 

TO: 

The Department of Airports 
MC-21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air 
Point of Use (POU) Replacement 
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C 
Jupiter, Florida 33469 

Description of Change: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3 
CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019 
RESOLUTION NO. R2019-0042 (Contract) 
WO MC-21: R2023-1485; NTP 10/9/23 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by The 
Morganti Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary to provide a 
description, cost and/or schedule impact, category code, and a brief explanation of the change. There is a 122 
calendar day impact to the construction schedule related to this change order. 

Total Change in Contract Amount ...................................................................... $706,467.65 
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was .......................................................... $13,662,600.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders............................................................................................. $0.00 
The GMP prior to this Change Order .................................................................................... $13,662,600.00 
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order .................................................. $706,467.65 
The new GMP including Change Order will be .................................................................... $14,369,067.65 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by .................................... 122 calendar days 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ......................... November 15, 2025 

RS&H The Morganti Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners 
107 48 Deerwood Park Blvd. S. 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C PO Box 21229 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 Jupiter, Florida 33469 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 

Name and Tille: Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Keith Nix, Prolect Manager Stephen Sines, VP Operations 
Signature ( ~~-;;= Signature 

r '~g:;: ;:~ ~ iw.-s Signature 

Date: 7/8/2025 
'--SOCEB12F2"0S4FO 

Date: 7/8/2025 
-cesCS77SOOBOl2E Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: ______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as To Terms 
and Conditions 

By ~ lz> ~ ~ 
Je:ctor of Airports 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

By: uhre CJa,Jl~J 
County Atto;f;, 



PROJECT INFORMATION 
AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PROJECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACT: 

ITEM# Ref Doc 

New Pay Items 

cos PC0#6 

DOA 18-3 WO MC 21 Pre-Conditioned (PC) Air Point of Use (POU) Replacement 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 

RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1485 

DESCRIPTION 

Hill York 

West Palm Contracting 

General liability 

Builder's Risk 

Bond Rider 

MGI Staffing 

MGI Fee 

Total Change Order No. 5 

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 5: SUMMARY 

COST 

UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT 

LS 1.00 $48,515.18 $48,515.18 

LS 1.00 $147,572.72 $147,572.72 

LS 1.00 $13,270.98 $13,270.98 

LS 1.00 $7,064.68 $7,064.68 

LS 1.00 $6,455.15 $6,455.15 

LS 1.00 $472,445.00 $472,445.00 

LS 1.00 $11,143.94 $11,143.94 

$ 706,467.65 

DAYS CODE 

Owner 

122 

$706,467.65 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$706.!.467.65 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

A 122 calendar day time extension and all associated Morganti 
and Hill York staffing and trailer costs to compensate for the 
delayed delivery of swH:chgear and permanent power for PC Air 
units. All 
labor, material and equipment required to refurbish one (1) PBS 
for West Palm Contracting. 

LEGEND 

Error 

Omission/recommended and/or required in project 

Other Agency (Tenant) 

Department of Airports 

Condrtions not normally anticipated or encountered in 
construction. 

Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments 

Total Change Order No. 4 



Project/Bid Name: 

Name of Prime Bidder: 

Contract Person: 

Address: 

Phone No: 

Name, Address & Phone No. of 

SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY) 

MC21 PC Air Re.e_lacement 

The Morganti Group 

Jennifer Uman 

1662 N US Hwy 1, Suite C, Jupiter FL 33469 

561-689-0200 

Project/Bid No 

Indicate Base Bid or Alternate 

Change Order/CSA/ Amend.No. 

Bid Opening Date: 

E-mail Address 

Cla$$lflcation 

DOA 18-3 MC21 OCO 5 

OCO 5/PC:() _!.i !'ime Ext ~o! Late Switchgear, B12 PBB Repairs 

iuman@morganti.com 

Dollar Amount 

DBE Firm 
Description of Type of Work 

8fack Hispanic Women Other (Please specify} 

Cooper Constrllction Mgmt & Prime Contractor $ - $ - $ - $ -
Conslllting 

X Subcontractor $ 112,763.94 $ $ $ 354 Hiatt Drive, Sllite 140 - - -
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418 Supplier $ $ - $ - $ -

S61-S41-61SO CM Services Manufacturer $ $ $ $ -
Prime Contractor $ - $ $ - $ -

Blooni Designs 
X Subcontractor $ - $ $ 39,004.93 $ -2029 Okeechobee Blvd#1259 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 Suppller $ - $ - $ - $ -
347-672-4724 Semi-skilled labor Manufacturer $ - $ - $ - $ -

KLH Supply Prime Contractor $ - $ - $ - $ -

12020 Prosperity Farms Rd Subcontractor $ $ - $ - $ -
Palm Beach Gardens, Fl 33410 X Supplier $ - $ - $ $ -

561-801-0828 Electrical Equipment and Materials Manufacturer $ - $ - $ - $ -

Interstate Steel Sales Prime Contractor $ - $ $ - $ -

240 Red Tail Rd, Suite 3 Subcontractor $ - $ - $ - $ -
Orchard Park, NY 14127 X Supplier $ - $ - $ -

716-651-5630 Misc. Metal Materials Manufacturer $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL $ 112,763.94 $ - $ 39,004.93 $ 

TOTAL VALUE OF DBE PARTICIPATION $ 151,768.87 

Notes: 
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprisen, in order to be counted toward attainment of the DBE 
goat 

2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. Certification status can be verified on the Florida Departpment ofTransportalions website at 
htlps://fdoixwpOZ.dot.st,1le.ll.t1slEqu;,IOpport1mityOffice8l1sinessDirP.clory/CustomSearch.2ispx 

3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar amount to 60% of supplier's quote for 
purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By signing this form the undjHSigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms to ensure that the 
work is actually performed qy the by the DBl;lf'irms. 

By: ~je.(Ll:f/(. 7/5/25 

Jennifer Uni~21!3'r Project Manager 
Date 

Print Name/Title of Person Executing on Behalf of the Prime SCH 1 V 2024,08.26 



SCHEDULE 2 
(Attachment_ to the Bid Form) 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project/Bid No.: _________ Project/Bid Name: MC21 PC Air Replacement ___ _ 

Change Orderrrask/Amendment No. (if applicable):PCO 6/OCO 5 Time ext due to late swgear, B12 PBB Repairs 

Name of Prime Bidder: Hill York Air ConditioniD.QJiervices 

Name of DBE Firm: Blooni Designs LLC 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification 
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

X Black o Hispanic XWomen □Other (Please Specify) ____ _ 

o Prime Contractor X Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project 
(specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets ma be used as ne 
L:in.e.lterri/tJ:ltNo. '.'lteri'l tl IJnitt>n~ C:J:'!ifalF\rice •• 

Receiving dumpsters, $ $39,004.93 
escorting subcontractors, 
site clean up and light 
carpentry 

1 $ 

1 $ 

1 $ 

at the following price 1: $39,004.93 (Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion ofthework described above to another subcontractor, 
please complete the following: 

_____________ $ __________ _ 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) 

_____________ $. __________ _ 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) 

D DBE Certified 
D Non-DBE 
D DBE Certified 
o Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the 
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

REQ[NA SMITH 
Printec1/~,~rr:t antj Title 

B .Vl;I . y. I '· / ' .-· 
-; Si~•naturl9 -

·---

Date: lfl.125. 

1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be 
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above. 

Schedule 2 (v.2024.08.26) 



SCHEDULE 2 
(Attachment_ to the Bid Form) 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project/Bid No.: Project/Bid Name: MC21 PC Air Replacement ___ _ 

Change OrderfTask/Amendment No. (if applicable):PCO 5/OCO 5 Time ext due to late swgear, B12 PBB Repairs 

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group 

Name of DBE Firm: Cooper Construction Management 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification 
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

X Black □ Hispanic □Women □Other (Please Specify) ____ _ 

□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Manufacturer □ Supplier 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced project 
(specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessarv 
Line Item/Lot No.· Item Deicrihtion .•• Qtv/Unils Unit Price • .. . Joti!IPtice 

. 

CM Services $ $112,763.94 
$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 

at the following price1: $112,763.9 (Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote} 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another subcontractor, 
please complete the following: 

_____________ $ _________ _ 
(Name of Subcontractor) 

______________ $. ___________ _ 
(Amount of Subcontract) 

(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) 

□ DBE Certified 
□ Non-DBE 
o DBE Certified 
o Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent the 
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Date: July 7, 2025 

1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be 
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above. 

Schedule 2 (v.2024.08.26) 



Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 11 
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 21 
Point of Use (POU) Replacement 
The Morganti Group, Inc. 

Contract History 

Change Order No. 5 
To Amendment No. 11 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 



OZQ?/gUl:Jll:J ¾OHi Oa'GO.'tlt M·tae'i1n 

;::!:!1 OB'laa'US 

BI-Ollt/?1- oo·no·oGa %s1·n 9l'090'tZ$ 
pl1Ao1ddy 

81-/!UEP•Ao><l<ly OO'ZiL1'tt oo·ot oo·zGnEt 

1-UZJLIL:Jll:J 1an1 GU'Btt'E!-1-$ Bl-~£6'G9>$ 

OZOt/Sl-/lUo :'.>110 ,i;z;·g1 9!1"SOL'~$ 
Aqp,,,01<1<111 

OZO?/OC/6 '!1£Z'tt ~6I0"9$ 
UOp>MIJddy 

/tl-00 
·OtOt•1!Jl>tl11 .. W oo·cu·o~t ,i;urz1 cm;,,a'£l$ 

p1eoea1-1w1-

ozousun 011::, '!118'61, OO'Ltt'ZBl-'1$ nz-r;woant 

GUtZJOI- lon11nt~1t! ,ooo 00~ uo po11<11ddV 

BUll/B p>AOJddy {OO'Sil 'KU) '!100'0 00~ 

(6£BD-81-0Z 
llfOUJl••WPl~B 001'~'1-U'U ,i;.nz oo·oco· 160$ 

e1-oz 'Bl ~uar 

OZJU/6:JIIO '1,101- oo·ttt'ccu snn's61lt 

OZOZJOl-11- is-ow~u ,i;on,; OO'l8\'£1t 
poAoJd<ly 

Gl/0£/l po11<1Jddy t£'?!Cl'.ltS %00'0 OO'Ot 

(UCBD-61-0Z 
111 5un••w Pl~•B oncnus '!ILl-"PI- OO'Z96'£Zl-t 

11-oz •01- •""r 

C)lf9BO'Lt$ ¾OO'tl zn,si·cs on1o•tzs 

flll'6GB'i!tt 

oo·ooo·sst 

oo·ooo'sl-i 

iBn9t'IW>tl 

loo·,;se',1:U\ 

1-SllO!-'lti 

KZtl-'tti 

{OO'olo'zil 

on<J11'Ll-t 

lot·os;nu1 

9B'tlB'at$ 

E9'GOS'tl-f 

lcnol'>nt) 

lensntntl 

(OO"S9('to,;t) 

{OE'0',;'89$) 

1s·oo,•1n 

te'ic1·nt 

l>lOl/!a/1 
lZOl/O?IZI 
69~1-llOnl 

5 llA lX3 0,t 

00.I-O'BGI-$ 

OO'Ul'~<:$ 

oo·au'o,u 

OO'tE;'\U't$ 

OO'ICl'tLet 

oo·,uo'tU 

AllOlS!H 10\flllNOO 
C--81 '110□ :oN Bd 

"ON! dnOll!I llN'l1!1llOW 3Hl 

1-0/61/C 

Ot/9ZJL 

Dt/81-/Z 

czoz,sm 
IZILIZI 

tSll·IWnl 
l>llAlX3 ,..z 

10\flllNO:l !INlnNllNOO Wll3□3.l lll;l'W:l • !llN3W3110lldWl lll0dlll'l1 
SlllOdllllt .10 lN3W1llVd30 

OZ/9t/9 

Ot/61/t 

61/0Z/lCI-

61/0ZJU 

61-16/tl-

61161/J 

UOZ/Sl/1 
O:Z/alZI 

8081-0ZOZ·ll 
£llA1X3"1 

• 

., 

•• 

... 
"" 

"' .. 
"' 

•• 
.. 
" 

... 
"' 

"'''"" " .. ,,.,_, ,..,, .. ~--= 

dl\lOl•U!.I 

~u11•1~3 JO ""!l~"""'""<><l s3nc1.iv 
""" •OO!J•f;tl••auJ V .l!BIHX3 

• •""!AJBSUO>OJd le<l<>UIPPV • ;r'1BID113 d!V 
• 1u01110,e1<!o";<>Jl!1•0•3 

•"'lua::i 
1uow,0Hy Gl•P!AO:J Z Off 00 

VAll'Wll'l\l 1- <>NO,:O 

S3nddll' 
•vws II' l1Blttl(3 

• 311110113 dlll' 

OdO Nrll I <>N O:J 

to::,w••p.io 
~•"ME <>N 1uawpuawy 

£00W JBP10 ~l"M 
Z <>N JUoWpUo ..... 

9&0W'"P'0~l"M 
I- ON JUOWpuoUJy 

COOWJOP,O~R.l 



tl/Ult 0110 '1,98"6 OO"LH"ZU znu'uzu 
tzoz11 tzouiuu 

uoooe DO'OS 
•'l!.(qP••od.Jd;f 

tZ/l'HGUO 
PHl ~q pa,o;d~ 

.... 
tm~9 OO"Of 0110 pa,o,dd• 

(Gasi.·uond oo-,a11·utt 
J>J•ae ll/OM~ 

'1,91"£1 OO"UH'tus 

U/M- pa•otddtt o01lDD'tDt 'l,IIO"Z!- oo·oeo'us OO'OOO'lod 

P""'8 !-llllU 
oo·ot 

!-l/B/Z!-011:J 11,0·01 OO"llZ'Llt Sl"li96'81tf 

SOUO->ZOZII 
00'1:IU'06tS !-Z/Mi paAoJddtt 

OO"LIZ'US 

UOU·OZOllll oo·os OUUR:I paJl<>JdOtt 

tUt/LOIIO 

tUOI/!- 0110 
00"0$ tq paAOJdd1t 

OOBtUZUG oo·ot oo·ot 

GGH·UOZII 
lOGt.'loct l/81/GI P••wddy 

=• 
·ZZOZ·II Zl/UI& 90.:zt"GOU 

uo P••a1dd1t 

•• ZZOZ·ll) ZZOl/10/Z Gt"OLll'OO 
pO/IOJdd;f 

SlLO-IZOZI! 
Gll"fl!-$'~LIS J>J•<>G ll/01/S 

9CU 
·ozoz11ozous11e OO"IDG'llt!-'11S 

paA<Uddlf 

oo·ooo'ut 

oo·ooo·ou 

oo·ooo·oGt 

oo·ooo'oss 

oo·ot 

LG"tlZ'ZOS:t 

JO'Ut'601$ 

u·oa·cnt 

00"51S'SLGS 

{99"191'0!;$1 

(SZ"O!;B'<Ltl 

oo·os 

lor·;uo·ielll 

oo·ot 

lG"t«zoct 

so·ut·solt 

6C"OL8'0t$ 

oo·a1S'SLBS 

tzOJ:/S~li 
ZZOJ:/OJ:ai 
&!l!ii·uoni 

!.llAlX3 ,,£ 

O(l"tOOilLU 

oo"(loo'tat 

oo·c1o·oett 

AllOlSIH W'llllNO:l 
t-UliOO :oNad 

":lN! dnOH!l llNV!lllOW 3Hl 

Wn/H 

WB/H 

WR/01 

tl/lUL 

IU0..16 

lt/816 

Cl/9\!C 

£ZOZJS~/i 
nwn 

tun·izoni 
tllAlX3""Z 

WllllJ.NO:l !lN!nNllNO:l l'lll303:I H\IW:l • SlN3W31\0!::ldWt lllOdl:1111 
Sl!::lOd!::llli :10 1N3Wllllid30 

Cl/U/0\ 

CtlR/DI 

tl/6/6 

Cl/11/9 

rm6/B 

rt/618 

&l/tl/l: 

Zl/Bl/ZI 

••m 

ZZOJ:/S~li 
OJ:/tlll'.I 

sou·ozoz-ll 
£HAl.X3,.~ 

"' 

"' 

.. , 
"' 

S9H 

•• 
" 

.. 
"' 

"' 
" .. 

~£11 

.. 
'" 

"' 

l-<>NOO 

(U<IJ'""'""'""~ 
P't >!Ill suon~""" oaN 'll'H7 

lttlgdo JHA ouo puo,as 

.,, 
IZOUH/i 
srnz,srn 

zt-00-&~0Z·ll 
z·i ll'\f3A 

ION(}!} 

tOHOO 

t<>HOO 

Z0-01'1 OM 8 OH pu&Wlf 

I -o.,, JO 
~•OM 9 or. 1uawpu•wv 

~ OH 1uawpuawv 

st·ow•~P•o 
~•"Mt "N l"""'l'U•WV 

1e<>E1380 
NOUVllldX3 

031\0lldd'o' 31110 
ON NoUn70S3!::l 

l:lliW.NO:l 111Nl91ll0 



IHnt snU'BOSS rnts·u1c•zs linoo'sul ... .., ,lWOJ•"l,l 

ONION3<l oo·ot OO'Of oo·ot ••= " 
uono1<1U10,;, 

l~AOldd'O' 
P,Ul,110) OUlll I' or; O(} 

OD'DS 09'8~'09$ ..... oo·ot svnn tU!il~ "' 
uono1<1U1°o 

feUl,l Jo) ""'I!£ ON 00 

ngo,tZOl:11 
H1'Si:'65l$ '!llfl~ 68'090'05$ 

OOBtZOutl/5 
wos~ttt n·o~1:'~1t "' z•Noo 

tULUl'P"""1dd'O' 00"0$ H"SllZ"SIS OOllf 00"0$ IONOO 

DLGO'iZOZll 0D"QOl:'l.U'Z$ %.ts·•r !;j,"!in'91£$ oo·ooz' llz'l:S t?IHII- ,m,11& £UlUl "" ... .ljpno,os •Pl•P""l lQ,l ,oo, 61":JW 
PJOOQU/H/l 

ZZ/?IH poACIJdd'O' oo·osz'1tt '!IOQ"Z. QO"O!iG'tt oo·osz·1ts 0011szns "°""'-f-'l'O'P'"'"!llPUO~Old !••od/lOOd/:Jdd 
Dl·:JW 

008£Z/lll- '!lll'DI ct"HB'liS"a co·u••90,n1t 1901 1£01 dml""l,l 

OOQfiUIPlllld .... LL"lll6'!6l'U lllit6'lBO'lf '" 
,o, 

orcnzoi:11 uot11·osns OOBtl/8/01 
'!'.Gnl ffSIZ'l'\5$ tl"-OZG'US'I-S tL"OZ6'09Z'U 5?/81/9 s:t/6115 "' 

10 '00,j '90 00d 9 ON 00 

t?/9!/S poAoldd'O' ..... oo·os oo·ot 00"0$ SONO:l 

tZIOU9 poAO.Hld'O' 00'0$ oo·os oo·ot 00"0$ t•NOO 

tZO?IBZ/5 OO'Of oo·os oo·u 00"0$ £ONDO 
poAOldd-., 

6'.l!lHW 
00"0$ 3/.0D'Q oo·os 

P'"•BtZ/Ut 
00"0$ 00"0$ '" t•NOO 

ctOO'tZOZll 
paoa tzltZ/1 

'!IU>Z oi"lllnzt &S"tO'Sttf &S"6tt'Sstf l•NOO 

oo·oot'lU-'9S ,;a,·z; 06"B►Z'~Z0'1$ oo·oo~•zz~•ut t?llHIS ►Z/!11/t tzltllli ~ '" •!OOUloAO-ldUl!JOOll J•o1w1a.1_ ,oo, 91":IWOMG"NP""W'O' 

,,>_:);l_•,\IJ;il>'..;,, 
-p~~j,; '\:'~~-~-i -:-m;1,!ft! ~llll~,: 

-~,_~Q~' 111!)/JWl,t;> '.~NJQlilO:l 

!1!00380 

NOl/Sm £ZOZl!iln Zlllll!i~li NOl.l'lmldX3 

llOl/Olln !l/lJU OZ/0/;a 03AOMdd'd 3.1110 

69S~·UOll:I ~9LMlOnl 9091-0lOt-M l~00-8~0Z·M ON NOlln10S3l:I 

!illA.lX3 .,£ tl:U1X3 ,,z £llA.lX3,.~ t-~MV3A .l:l'dl:11NO!J 1'11Nl01l10 

All01S!H J.!)'o'l:llNO!J 
C-Bl VO□ !ON !id 

"!JNl dnOHS LlN'dellOW 3H1 
J.!)\flliNO!J 0NlnNl1NO!J l'o'l:1303;1 liVW!J • SlN3W3/l□lldWl ll!Odll!V 

SU!OdM!V ;10 1N3WHl'dd30 



00"009$ 

ZO"B99"U 

00·005•zsa•us 

\l,to"6t si·io1•tott zs·au's10'1t 

::,::,eD"lP<l•d OO"D$ oo·ot 
SZDtlllt oo·ot oo·ot 
1"'1"'"X3 

::,::,g tZll?n"ZJlll Ot";Oi'861S ,nsnu 

oo·os snoz's1s 

zn-t6'Blf ~ .. Ot"BOIS 

oo·os 

oo·os 

.. ~ 
oo·os 

OZ"tD&"iHf 

oo·ot 

ZOtG'8U 

00"0$ 

oo·ot 

oo·ot 

00"0$ 

ts"818'llU 

DO"Of 

oo·ot 

on·oG'eG1t 

00·01 

znca·ou 

~ZOZJSl-11-
ZlOZJOml-
6951-·ZZOZ!:I 

HIA.1)(3,.£ 

00l)09'?;99'US 

All01StH .l:l\flllNO:> 
&-UI 1100 !ON 8d 

":>NJ dOOHEI UNlroHOW 3H1 

rn•• 
SZJOZJt 

£ZOZJ!HII 
1-zum 

tULMZOZl:I 
t!:IAllGl..,Z 

.l:ll:l'W.NO:> ONIONllNO:> 1\fH303J HVW:> • S1N3W3/\0HdWl lHOd!:IIV 
Sl!:10,;J!:ll"lf JO .lN3Wl!:l"lfd30 

5ZJSII! 

llOZ/U/1 
Ol:/8/Z"j. 

9091-"-0ZOZ·!:I 
C!:IA1X3"1-

'" 
... .. 

.. , 
"' 

... 

... 
.. 

"' 

l<>NO::> 

t<>NO::> 

.1ouo11••11111:<>1s 

"' I-ZOZ/Sl-/l-
61-0l:151-11-

Z~O~BUIZ·!:1 
Z·l-ll\f3A 

J.01]~ 

l""EI 3B□ 
NOl1\fllldX3 

□3/10!:ldo:1"13.l"lfO 
ON NOUnlOS3!:I 

1:l\flllNO:l 71iNmUJO 



Change Order No. S to Amendment No. 11 
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 21 
Point of Use (POU) Replacement 
The Morganti Group, Inc. 

Attachment No.2 

Budget Transfer 

Change Order No. 5 
To Amendment No. 11 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER 

BGEX 121-01oa25•1506 

FUND _______ ---FUccN..cD::......:.41-'-1:...:1 ___ _.:..A:::.irp"-o-'-rf-----"-'lm2 p:...:r---ov:...:e:...:m:.:.e::.:n:::.t __ & __ D:...:e __ v---e:...:lo"'p-'-'m'--'e_n_t F_u_n__cd ______ _ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

EXPENDITURES 

121-A483-621 1 
121-A900-9909 

ACCOUNT NAME 

Building Improvements 
Res-Improvement Program 

Total Expenditures 

SIGNATURES 

UNIT NAME 

PBI - Replacement of POU PC Air U 
Capital ReseNes 

DATES 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

11,333,798 
22,469,851 

&,,&·>-,~--'-<~~ f:_,f"<'~~/~-----~ ,, IC / j 
I I; I 

~itiallng Depar!fnent/Division 

OFMB Department - Posted 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

10,044,483 
15,046,061 

INCREASE 

706,468 
0 

706,468 

DECREASE 

0 
706,468 

706,468 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

10,750,951 
14,339,593 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED as 

of 7 8 25 

10,044,483 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

At Meeting of: ---'T---ueccs:...:d:...:a,._y,:...:A __ u'-"g'-"u---st---'1---9:...:, 2::.:0c:2-=-5_____, 

Deputy Clerk lo the 

Board of County Commissioners 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

706,468 
14,339,593 

Updated by OFMB 06/18/2024 


